OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA-AMENDED

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, October 23, 2018, 6:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2™ floor), 321 S Fourth St, Stoughton
Members: Denise Duranczyk (Chair), Pat O’Connor (Vice-Chair), Kathleen Johnson, Greg Jenson and

Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications
3 Reports

e Updated Contingency Report
e September 2018 Treasurer’s Report
e Year-to-Date September 30" Financial Summary

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

4 Approval of the October 9, 2018 Finance Committee Minutes

5 Discussion and possible action regarding listing of the vacant Utility property
located at 3201 Mc Comb Road, Stoughton, W1 (approved at the October 15,
2018 Stoughton Utilities Committee meeting by a vote of 6 — 0)

6 Discussion and possible decision regarding Unassigned Fund Balance Policy

7 Possible budget recommendations to the October 25, 2018 Committee of the
Whole
Equipment Replacement Funding Options
TIF No. 3 Transfers to General Fund
RDA Funding
Building Maintenance Funding
Amounts already committed to contingency
o Community Survey - $15,000
o Fireworks Contribution - $5,000



8 Possible discussion regarding the progress of the 2019 Committee of the
Whole Budget Workshops to date

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Debt Management Policy revisions

Review of financial reports and fund balances in the Library, Senior Center, and Food Pantry
Funds

Mad Rep

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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100-59200-50930

2018 BUDGET $ 80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
5/10/2018 Building Report - McFarland State Bank $ (3,000)
6/23/2018 Interim Finance Director Services $ (18,338)
9/30/2018 $ 58,662

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
4/24/2018 WPHD Housing Request R-87-2018 - HATS | $ (15,000)
6/12/2018 Fire Station Boiler Replacement $ (10,000)
7/10/2018 Interim Building Inspector $ (10,000)
8/15/2018 McFarland State Bank Phase | $ (3,000)
8/15/2018 McFarland State Bank Title Insurance $ (2,018)
8/28/2018 McFarland State Bank Phase Il $ (4,770)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 9/30/2018 $ 13,874

Pending

Waiting on final info from HR
On-Call

Final invoice in AP

Final invoice in AP






DRAFT STOUGHTONUTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULARMEETING MINUTES
Monday, October 15, 2018 — 5:00 p.m.

Stoughton, WI

Page No. 2

Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities
Committee that were approved by the Stoughton Finance Committee, and recommended to the Stoughton
Common Council:

e Proposed Stoughton Utilities 2019 budget and five year (2019-2023) Capital Improvement Plan
(CIP)

Update on the Utilities Director position recruitment and transition/interim _management plan:
Chairperson Erdman, Mayor Swadley, and Stoughton Utilities staff discussed transition plans. An ad hoc
committee consisting of members of the Stoughton Personnel Committee, Utilities Committee Chairperson
David Erdman, and Stoughton Utilities employee Sean Grady met to review the position description and
propose possible modifications, as well as discuss Interim Director plans and the timing of posting the
position opening. The revised Utilities Director position description was approved by the Stoughton
Personnel Committee and Stoughton Common Council earlier in October.

Changes to the City of Stoughton ordinance relating to the supervision of the Utilities Director were
recommended by the Stoughton Personnel Committee, reviewed by the City Attorney, and approved by the
Stoughton Common Council earlier in October.

A handout was provided that outlined the proposed schedule. The Utilities Director position has been
posted, and applications will be accepted through November 9, 2018. Interviews are scheduled to occurin
late-November or early-December, with a goal of extending a contingent offer by the week of December 21,
2018. It is expected that the new Utilities Director will begin the week of January 21, 2019.

Discussion followed. Questions arose regarding the committee’s involvement. Section 2-286 of the
Stoughton Code of Ordinances was reviewed, and discussion followed regarding the timing of this
involvement. The ad hoc committee will discuss this further.

Pole Attachment License Agreement revisions for a new licensee: Stoughton Utilities staff presented
and discussed a revised pole attachment license agreement that is currently undergoing legal review. This
agreement is based on our existing license agreements for other licensed parties with attachments on our
poles, with minor updates to the language surrounding insurance, costs, procedures, etc. as recommended
by our legal counsel. Discussion followed. Motion by O’Connor, the motion seconded by Kallas, to approve
the revised Pole Attachment License Agreement, with such changes necessary to finalize the agreement as
are acceptable to, and recommended by our legal counsel, and recommend approval to the Stoughton
Common Council at a future meeting. The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0.

Real estate listing of the vacant land located at 3201 McComb Rd: Stoughton Utilities staff presented
and discussed the history of the vacant land, and informed the committee of the intent to market this land
for future development. Discussion followed. Motion by Hirsch, the motion seconded by Ackerman, to
approve the listing of 10.683 acres of vacant land located at 3201 McComb Road, to direct staff to solicit
proposals from commercial real estate brokers, with such proposals to be reviewed and approved by the
Stoughton Finance Committee and Stoughton Common Council at a future meeting, and to bring all offers
to purchase the land to the Stoughton Utilities Committee for their review and approval. The motion carried
unanimously 6 to 0.

Stoughton Utilities Lead Awareness pamphlet and distribution strategy: Stoughton Utilities staff
presented and discussed a draft pamphlet containing educational materials, including testing and filter
resources, to be provided to customers who may have lead service laterals. Staff discussed the distribution
plans. Discussionfollowed. The committee requested that staff continue to research funding assistance
programs for the replacement of privately owned lead water services.
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City of Stoughton, Wisconsin
Fund Balance Policy

A formal written policy governing the purpose and acceptable range of the City’s various fund
balances is an effective financial management tool to responsibly utilize the City’s resources, to
ensure the continued provision of services to residents, and to demonstrate a commitment to long
term financial planning.

Although fund balance primarily focuses on the City’s general fund, financial resources available
in other funds should also be considered in assessing the adequacy of unrestricted fund balance
(i.e. the total of the amounts in the various fund balances reported as committed, assigned, and
unassigned). It is essential that the City maintain adequate levels of fund balance in the various
funds to mitigate current and future risks (e.g., revenue shortfalls and unanticipated
expenditures).

Credit rating agencies monitor levels of fund balance and unrestricted fund balance in a
government’s general fund to evaluate continued creditworthiness. Likewise, laws and
regulations often govern appropriate levels of fund balance and unrestricted fund balance for
state and local governments.

Fund balance will be classified into the following five categories depicting the relative strength
of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used, with the
highest level of constraint being “nonspendable,” and the lowest being “unassigned.”

1. NONSPENDABLE

Nonspendable fund balance amounts are those not in a spendable form or are required to be
maintained intact. Examples are:

Assets that will never be converted to cash (i.e. inventories).
Assets that will not convert to cash soon enough to affect the current period (i.e. long-
term portion of receivables and the nonfinancial assets held for resale such as land).

e Resources that must be maintained intact based on legal or contractual requirements (i.e.
principal of an endowment or the capital of a revolving loan fund).

2. RESTRICTED

Restricted fund balance amounts are constrained to specific purposes by their providers, through
constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation. If amounts collected from the long-term
portion of receivables or from other long-term assets held for sale are also limited externally in
how they can be spent, they would be shown as restricted instead of nonspendable. Funds can
become restricted because of or through:





3.

Other governments through laws and regulations.
Grantors or contributors through agreements.

Creditors through debt covenants or other contracts.
Enabling legislation that limits how revenue can be used.

COMMITTED

Committed fund balance amounts are constrained to specific purposes by the City itself, using its
highest level of decision-making authority. Committed fund balance amounts cannot be used for
any other purpose unless the City takes the same highest-level action to remove or change the
constraint. (Super Majority Vote)

The action to commit the resources must be taken by the end of the reporting period.
Note that any resources accumulated as “stabilization funds” are sometimes reported as
“committed.”

If amounts collected from the long-term portion of receivables or from other long-term
assets held for sale are also limited internally, they would be shown as “committed”
instead of “nonspendable.”

4. ASSIGNED

Assigned fund balance amounts are funds the City intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent
can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing body
delegates the authority. The City Finance Director is authorized to designate funds as “assigned”
if the governing body does not express the intent of the fund.

5.

Assigned fund balance does not have to come from the governing body.

Assigned fund balance does not have to have formal action to be considered assigned.
Amounts in excess of “nonspendable,” “restricted,” and “committed” fund balance in
funds other than the general fund automatically will be reported as “assigned” fund
balance.

If amounts collected from the long-term portion of receivables or from other long-term
assets held for sale are limited in this manner, they would be shown as “assigned” instead
of “nonspendable.”

Amounts in “assigned” fund balance can never cause “unassigned” fund balance to be a
deficit.

This is the category used to reflect the portion of existing fund balance that is planned for
use to eliminate a projected deficit in the subsequent year’s budget.

UNASSIGNED

Unassigned fund balance amounts are available for any purpose. If the general fund has net
resources in excess of the other four categories that surplus is considered “unassigned.”

“Unassigned” fund balances are typically reported only in the general fund.





The order in which unrestricted resources are to be used when any of these amounts are available
for expenditure will be “committed,” “assigned,” and then “unassigned.”

GENERAL FUND BALANCE (RESERVE FUND)
An adequate general fund (Reserve Fund) balance provides resources to:

o Maintain sufficient working capital to finance operating expenditures without short-term
borrowing for cash flow purposes.

e Temporarily finance unanticipated expenditures or unusual fluctuation in the City’s
revenue sources.

In determining the acceptable range of general fund (Reserve Fund) balance, the City considers
the following:

Historical stability of the City’s revenues, expenditures, and mill rate.

e Timing of revenue collections in relation to payments made for operational expenditures.

e Anticipated growth in the City’s valuation and/or services and programs to be provided to
City residents.

e Perceived exposure to significant one-time outlays (e.g. disasters, immediate capital
needs, state budget cuts)

e The potential drain upon general fund resources from other funds as well as the
availability of resources in other funds (i.e. deficits in other funds may require that a
higher level of unrestricted fund balance be maintained in the general fund, just as, the
availability of resources in other funds may reduce the amount of unrestricted fund
balance needed in the general fund).

e Liquidity (i.e. a disparity between when financial resources actually become available to
make payments and the average maturity of related liabilities may require that a higher
level of resources be maintained).

e Commitments and assignments (i.e. governments may wish to maintain higher levels of
unrestricted fund balance to compensate for any portion of unrestricted fund balance
already committed or assigned by the government for a specific purpose).

e Itis appropriate to exclude from consideration resources that have been committed or
assigned to some other purpose and focus on unassigned fund balance rather than on
unrestricted fund balance.

Accordingly, the City seeks to maintain its “unassigned” general fund balance (Reserve Fund_*)
at 20-25% of total general fund annual budgeted expenditures. In addition, any amount at year
end in excess of the 25% will be allocated in the following manner:

1.) Funds in excess of the anticipated year end fund balance over the 25% will be
committed to stabilization of the City’s Maintenance Reserve funds (Equipment
Maintenance, Building Maintenance and IT Maintenance Funds).

2.) The remaining balance of the unused excess fund balance (Reserve Fund) each year
will be committed to “one-time” equipment purchases, projects, or expenses as
recommended by the Director of Finance and approved by the Common Council.





3.) [In any given year, if there are no funds in excess of the 25%, there will be no
committed funds for “one-time” purchases as defined in item 2,

* -Defined as General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance less Unassigned Fund Balance amounts
for any Other Governmental Fund not specifically shown as Nonspendable Fund Balance in the
General Fund,

The Finance Committee will review the Reserve Fund annually following the City’s Annual
Audit to recommend allocations of excess Reserve Fund to the Common Council.

A 2/3 vote of the entire Common Council is required to allocate fund balance (Reserve Fund).
To maintain the City’s general fund balance (Reserve fund), the City shall:

Strive to eliminate the budgeted use of fund balance.

o Allocate any operational surplus at the end of the fiscal year as detailed above, with
Council consideration given to requested carry over amounts, yet ensuring this policy’s
requirements are maintained.

o Caution shall be exercised to ensure the utilization of fund balance (Reserve Fund) does
not result in a spike in the required subsequent year tax levy.

e Annually where the “unassigned” fund balance (Reserve Fund) is in excess of the
recommended amount, the allocation of the excess shall be in accordance with the
previously stated section of this policy.

In addition, the City Council shall establish a contingency reserve account in the annual
operating budget to provide for unanticipated expenditures of a nonrecurring nature, or to meet
unexpected small increases in service delivery costs for any budget year. This account shall be
funded at a minimum of 0.1% (.001) and a maximum of 1.0% (.01) of the annual general fund
budgeted expenditures. The City Council may fund the contingency reserve account at a level
higher than the maximum 1.0% of the annual general fund budgeted expenditures if it deems the
action necessary.

It shall be the responsibility of the Finance Director to monitor the aforementioned reserve
balances on a regular basis and report material deviations to the City Council.

Commented [JF1]: Do we wish to keep this language?
This limits any use of fund balance between 20 — 25% if we
don’t exceed the 25% limit in any given year.

[Formatted: English (United States)







City of Stoughton
General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance Analysis
As of December 31, 2017 and previously

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
General Fund
Fund Balance
Nonspendable $ 1,016,502 $ 991,095 $ 1,052,968 $ 947919 $ 921,928 $ 896,264
Restricted - - - - - -
Committed - - - - - -
Assigned 1,119,700 1,069,756 1,038,261 1,017,182 909,706 871,225
Unassigned 3,743,097 3,364,758 3,231,239 2,930,387 2,965,631 2,767,691

$ 5,879,299 $ 5,425,609 $ 5,322,468 $ 4,895,488 $ 4,797,265 $ 4,535,180

Other Governmental Funds
Unassigned Deficit Fund Balances
- Potiental funded by General Fund's unassigned category (does not include TIF Deficits the City has already setup Advances between General Fund and TIF's).
The amount of advances are shown within Nonspendable Fund Balance in the General Fund.

Opera House $ (331,496) $ (247,842) $ (215,827) $ (129,534) $ (88,272) $ (56,359)
Economic Development (15,741) (6,746) - - - -
Redevelopment Authority (35,692) (65,843) - - - -
$ (382,929) $ (320,431) $ (215,827) $ (129,534) $ (88,272) $ (56,359)
General Fund
Available Unassigned Fund Balance $ 3,360,168 $ 3,044,327 $ 3,015,412 $ 2,800,853 $ 2,877,359 $ 2,711,332
Budgeted Expenditures $ 12,934,046 $ 12,636,498 $ 12,188,004 $ 11,725862 $ 11,150,755 $ 11,159,034
Compliance
with Minimum Fund Balance Policy 25.98% 24.09% 24.74% 23.89% 25.80% 24.30%
Availability to 25% with unassigned monies  $ 126,657
Availability to 20% with unassigned monies  $ 773,359

*** Information compiled from Issued Financial Statements to evaluate monies available for spending in 2018.






2019 Budget Considerations for Finance Committee

Account Description Original Amended Change
49223 Transfer in TIF 3 S 10,000 S 170,588 S 160,588
49300 Contingency S 80,000 S 380,000 S 300,000
50932  Transfer to Equipment Replacement S (220,000) S (470,000) S (250,000)
50935  Transferto TIF5 S - $ (130,588) $ (130,588)
Estimate - Final amount will be
50935  Transferto TIF 6 S - S (30,000) S (30,000) determined with Statement of
Assessment ETA 10/26/18
Add'l Levy - See Conversation Below S 54,284
Change to General Fund Bottom Line from Original Budget S 104,284

Remaining TIF 3 Transfer = $10,716

Options:

- Use the remaining $10,716 to reduce the transfer to the RDA and fund the remaining $54,284 with General Fund monies

- Use the remaining $10,716 to reduce the transfer to the RDA and fund the remaining $54,284 with additional levy
This would increase the levy by .6% or $4.67 per $100,000 equalized value
The additional levy would ultimately be used to fund a portion of TIF 5/8 debt service and the TIF 3 transfer in would be used
to fund the 2019 RDA budget. The result would be the same, but the amount in the budget categories would shift some as
the additional levy needs to be used for debt service.

TIF 3 Closing

Under state law, unaffected by the Act, when a tax incremental district (TID) terminates, a political subdivision may increase its levy limit by an amount equal to the
political subdivision’s maximum allowable levy for the preceding year, multiplied by a percentage equal to 50 %of the amount determined by dividing the value
increment of the terminated TID by the political subdivision’s equalized value.

If TID 3 had closed prior to 4/1/18, this is the amount we could add to our allowable levy - This will not impact the City until the 2021 Budget Cycle
$ 20,717,900
s 1,110,930,600

*.5 0.9325% * S 7,224,151 = | S 67,362.10

2018 Allowable Levy S 7,224,151
2018 TIF No. 3 Incremental Value S 20,717,900
2018 Equalized Value (TID OUT) $ 1,110,930,600





2019 Budget Considerations for Finance Committee

TIF 3 Closing (cont.)

The TIF No. 3 close out calculation was confirmed by Lynn Oldenburg of the Department of Revenue as noted below:

Hello Jamin,

If TIF #3 would have closed prior to April 1, 2018, 567,362 would have been the correct amount your levy would have increased due to the closure. Your calculations were correct. However, if TIF #3 closes
prior to April 1, 2019, we cannot detarmine that value yet due to the unknown equalized tid out value, plus the personal property aid will be calculated into the equation.

Let me know if | can be of further assistance.

Thank you,

Lynw Oldenburg

Wisconsin Department of Revenue

Local Government Services

608-266-2569
Building Maintenance Fund Requirements
Below is an excerpt from the Building Maintenance Reserve Fund Policy. The City is anticipating approximately $150,000 in rental income
to be deposited into this fund in 2019.

The City shall commit its revenue received from the rental of City properties to the Building Maintenance Fund. The City currently receives rents
from the Senior Center Annex, the Utilities building and the EMS building. The 2012 funding is $138,826.00 and is to be used as the base

annual figure for this fund. Future additional rent amounts or other revenue sources will be considered by the Council to be used to

stabilize the balance of this fund.

Forecasted Building Maintenance Fund Balance

Building Maint Bal @ 9/30/18 S 519,389
2019 Forecasted Revenue S 150,000
Building Maint Request for 2019 S (281,500)
2019 Forecasted Ending Balance S 387,889
2020 Forecasted Revenue S 150,000
Building Maint Request for 2020 S (194,000)
2020 Forecasted Ending Balance S 343,889
2021 Forecasted Revenue S 150,000
Building Maint Request for 2021 S (35,000)
2021 Forecasted Ending Balance S 458,889

TIF Increment Sharing
- No TIF increment sharing agreements are in place and will need to wait until the next Joint Review Board Meeting (Spring of 2019).







CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6677 Www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

SR

DATE: October 18, 2018
TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller

SUBJECT: Finance Committee Agenda Item - TIF No. 3 Transfers to General Fund

This letter provides a brief outline and summary of the transfer amounts made to TIF No. 3 over
the life of the TIF to cover annual deficits. It is the intent of the City to have TIF No. 3 repay the
General Fund for these transfers contingent upon availability of funds. The following is a
historical summary of transfers made to TIF No. 3:

1993 $ 30,000
1997 30,212
1998 104,150
2001 10,451
2002 6,491
Total $ 181,304

At the September 11, 2018 Finance Committee meeting, the Committee approved a transfer of
up $100,000 from TIF No. 3 to the General Fund to fund the engineering in 2018 for the 2019
Streets Projects. After further review it was determined there was enough monies in the Special
Assessments Fund to cover these costs.

As part of the 2019 budget process, the Director of Finance/Comptroller budgeted for a transfer
from TIF No. 3 to the General Fund in the amount of $10,000 to eliminate the budgeted deficit.
Furthermore, it was determined TIF No. 3 has sufficient funds available to repay additional
amounts in 2019 and 2020 at the Finance Committee’s discretion.

Respectfully submitted,

Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/




POLICY FOR SCHEDULED BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND

Pur pose:

The purpose of this policy isto establish a key e ement of the financial stability of the City by
creating a funding mechanism for the scheduled maintenance of existing City Buildings,
Committing the funds to reserve, and by setting guidelines for the use of the reserve fund.

Funding Commitment:

The Building Maintenance Fund Reserve is not available for expenditure for any other purpose
thanislaid out in this policy. By resolution of the Council and adoption of this policy, the
Building Maintenance Fund will be classified as “Committed Fund Balance” in the City’s
Financial Statements.

The City shall commit its revenue received from the rental of City propertiesto the Building
Maintenance Fund. The City currently receives rents from the Senior Center Annex, the Utilities
building and the EM S building. The 2012 funding is $138,826.00 and is to be used as the base
annual figure for thisfund. Future additional rent amounts or other revenue sources will be
considered by the Council to be used to stabilize the balance of this fund.

GASB 54 Fund balance Definition:

Committed Fund Balance — amounts constrained so specific purposes by a government itself,
using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot
be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the highest-level action (Super
Majority vote of the Council) to remove or change the constraint.

Objective:

This fund has been created to provide afunding source to maintain the current inventory of City
owned buildings. New facilities, or remodeling projects above $5,000, are not funded through this
fund and are subject to the CIP process for approval. Scheduled maintenance items associated
with existing buildings are eligible expenses using this fund. Miscellaneous repair activities are
covered in the operating budget and are not intended to use this fund.

TheBuilding Maintenance Fund isfor usein the following buildings:

City Hall, Fire Department, Public Safety Building, Senior Center, Depot, Library, EMS, Y outh
Center, Street Department Facility, Power House, Mandt Park Swimming Pond Facility, Band
Shell, Park Shelters and Park Buildings (excluding Mandt Park Buildings owned by the Fair
Board). Playground equipment, tennis courts, park fencing, etc. is not intended to use this fund.
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[temsto beincluded in Scheduled Building M aintenance Fund for all locations:

Items generally scheduled and considered necessary to maintain the shell and integrity of existing
buildings such as roofing, standard heating and cooling equipment, windows, doors, exterior
painting, insulation, tuck pointing, garage doors, electric service equipment, standard floor
coverings, standard lighting, and standard plumbing equipment.

Some locations offer a “tenant” typerelationship. Theselocations are responsiblefor certain items
as outlined using sour ces other than thisfund.

These areas include: areas rented such as CLC, Experience Works and Senior Center Annex space,
Library, Depot, Food Pantry, Y outh Center, Opera House, and EMS. These areas are responsible
for items such as: interior build outs, floor coverings, painting, special HV AC improvements,
above standard lighting, shelving, furniture, and special electrical equipment. Lease agreements
may supersede this policy.

Things not intended to be funded using the Building M aintenance Fund:

¢ Routine maintenance and associated agreements are not funded through this fund such as
elevator service agreements, fire and smoke alarm agreements, snow removal expenses, lawn
care maintenance expenses, etc.

e Shelving, furniture, window coverings, etc.

e Miscellaneous day to day repairs.

Annual Review and Appropriation:
The CIP committee will review scheduled Building Maintenance Projects and Fund Balance
annually, starting in the month of June, and adjust the schedule as is necessary. The CIP
committee will recommend approval of projects to be funded in compliance with the Building
Maintenance Fund policy annually during the budget process.

Emergency Appropriations:
The City Planning Director shall be authorized to use funds from the Building Maintenance

reserve to fund emergency repairs or maintenance for those expenses that are covered in this
policy and are in compliance with the City’ s Purchasing Policy for emergency expenses.

Approved by Council: March 27, 2012



lkropf

Text Box

Approved by Council: March 27, 2012






		R-42-2012  Building Maintenance Reserve Fund.pdf

		City Building Maintenace Fund Policy.pdf

		Scheduled Building Mainteance Fund Projects.pdf




10/18/2018 03:42 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/4
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2018 TO 09/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 106

Beginning GL Balance: 1,931,411.65
Add: Cash Receipts 446,585.38
Less: Cash Disbursements (482,981.27)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (512,565.00)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 8,709,819.09
Ending GL Balance: 10,092,269.85
Ending Bank Balance: 10,161,574.89
Add: Deposits in Transit

09/28/2018 Deposit ID: 1944 73,634.57

09/26/2018 Deposit ID: 1942 5,515.58

09/27/2018 Deposit ID: 1943 2,354.51

10/01/2018 Deposit ID: 1945 4,550.10

10/01/2018 Deposit ID: 1948 15.00

10/02/2018 Deposit ID: 1949 184.00

10/03/2018 Deposit ID: 1950 466.00

DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 10/1/18 (194.80)

86,524.96
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/25/2017 58269 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.26
07/06/2017 58684 STOUGHTON OPERA HOUSE FRIENDS ASSOC 10.00
09/21/2017 59377 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,200.00
11/02/2017 59729 MCCALLA PRODUCTIONS LLC 1,750.00
11/02/2017 59744 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 540.00
11/02/2017 59745 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00
12/07/2017 60048 WAL-MART STORES INC 79.88
12/28/2017 60211 HEATHER BLACKWELL 15.00
01/11/2018 60328 DOLLAR GENERAL 3.50
01/11/2018 60346 PICK-N-SAVE 28.21
01/25/2018 60474 STEPHANIE JOHNSTON 67.48
02/28/2018 60877 SUSAN STRANDLIE 82.50
03/22/2018 61047 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS 100.00
03/29/2018 61107 JASPER JOHNSON 21.00
04/26/2018 61362 RYAN BAUGHN 98.80
05/09/2018 61542 JAMES SCHNEIDER 5.00
05/09/2018 61554 THE PENWORTHY COMPANY LLC 1,836.35
06/07/2018 61802 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 1,200.00
06/14/2018 61885 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 200.00
07/19/2018 62158 CERINA PARTRIDGE 6.20
08/23/2018 62479 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 189.00
08/23/2018 62497 LINDA HALVERSON 70.00
08/23/2018 62542 SUZANNE PATTERSON 70.00

VOIDED 10/16/2018

VOIDED 10/03/2018

VOIDED 10/05/2018

VOIDED 10/09/2018
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Reconciliation Record ID: 106
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Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/30/2018 62613 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 182.33
09/06/2018 62633 DNR 70.00
09/06/2018 62662 MELINDA ROBERTS 100.00
09/06/2018 62663 KRISTI SCHULTZ 15.99
09/13/2018 62679 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 6,303.02
09/13/2018 62683 AREA AGENCY ON AGING DANE COUNTY 15.00
09/13/2018 62713 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 448.14
09/13/2018 62735 VETERAN AFFAIRS 437.18
09/13/2018 62741 WMCA 100.00
09/13/2018 62743 WPRA 2,560.50
09/14/2018 517 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 13,126.08
09/14/2018 518 VOID 0.00
09/20/2018 62754 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 30.00
09/20/2018 62756 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,590.80
09/20/2018 62758 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 140.00
09/20/2018 62759 ARCHIBALD FISHER 962.00
09/20/2018 62762 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 1,375.00
09/20/2018 62765 HVZ EDUCATION 125.00
09/20/2018 62769 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,404.75
09/20/2018 62774 MIDNIGHT MOON 50.00
09/20/2018 62775 SUSAN MOSEL 482.00
09/20/2018 62778 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 60.00
09/20/2018 62781 MIKE SCHNEIDER 850.00
09/20/2018 62789 KAREN WARWICK 20.00
09/20/2018 62791 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 21.00
09/27/2018 516 HOLLEE CAMACHO 16.83
09/27/2018 62793 ALLIANT ENERGY 944.20
09/27/2018 62794 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 240.38
09/27/2018 62795 ANGUS YOUNG ASSOCIATES INC 3,673.06
09/27/2018 62796 ANYTIME FITNESS 3,500.00
09/27/2018 62797 AUSTEN AYERS 128.00
09/27/2018 62798 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5,680.17
09/27/2018 62799 VOID 0.00
09/27/2018 62800 VOID 0.00
09/27/2018 62801 BILLY STRINGS LLC 3,000.00
09/27/2018 62802 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP 150.00
09/27/2018 62803 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 70.00
09/27/2018 62804 JEFFRY CHASE 90.00
09/27/2018 62805 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 128.74
09/27/2018 62806 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 100.62
09/27/2018 62807 CONNEY SAFETY PRODUCTS 668.66
09/27/2018 62808 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 554.00
09/27/2018 62809 COUNTY MATERIALS CORPORATION 1,741.38
09/27/2018 62810 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 174.00

VOIDED 10/04/2018

VOIDED 09/27/2018
VOIDED 09/27/2018
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AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/27/2018 62811 DEMCO INC 704.23
09/27/2018 62812 EMPATHIA INC 375.00
09/27/2018 62813 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 1,488.38
09/27/2018 62814 FSS BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC 38,015.94
09/27/2018 62815 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 567.82
09/27/2018 62816 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 116.13
09/27/2018 62817 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
09/27/2018 62818 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 50.00
09/27/2018 62819 ITU ABSORBTECH INC 48.55
09/27/2018 62820 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 95.00
09/27/2018 62821 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 86.95
09/27/2018 62822 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 8,565.35
09/27/2018 62823 JOHNSON CONTROLS 1,537.04
09/27/2018 62824 CHRIS JOHNSON 56.50
09/27/2018 62825 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 189.40
09/27/2018 62826 LEGALSHIELD 150.50
09/27/2018 62827 PAM LEMIRE 28.40
09/27/2018 62828 BLAKE LEWIS 128.00
09/27/2018 62829 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 1,247.82
09/27/2018 62830 JIM MACHO 128.00
09/27/2018 62831 MARCO INC 5,046.00
09/27/2018 62832 MESA GRAPHICS 107.00
09/27/2018 62833 MICHNA, JESSICA 135.00
09/27/2018 62834 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 918.31
09/27/2018 62835 MIDWEST TAPE 321.91
09/27/2018 62836 MOUNT HOREB LIBRARY 25.00
09/27/2018 62837 PETER MULVEY 750.00
09/27/2018 62838 MUSIC THEATRE OF MADISON 350.00
09/27/2018 62839 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 266.00
09/27/2018 62840 NORSE VIEW HOLDINGS LLC 1,200.00
09/27/2018 62841 NWTC 175.00
09/27/2018 62842 ARIELLE O'KEEFE 250.00
09/27/2018 62843 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 58.86
09/27/2018 62844 OFFICE DEPOT 31.98
09/27/2018 62845 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 199.41
09/27/2018 62846 REINDERS INC. 45.68
09/27/2018 62847 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC 3,000.00
09/27/2018 62849 SEAN ROWE 625.00
09/27/2018 62850 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 895.00
09/27/2018 62851 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 48.00
09/27/2018 62852 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER 25.00
09/27/2018 62853 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 356.82
09/27/2018 62854 STOUGHTON YOGA 60.00
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Reconciliation Record ID: 106
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/27/2018 62855 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 5,265.33
09/27/2018 62856 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 31.00
09/27/2018 62857 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 26.85
09/27/2018 62858 VERIZON WIRELESS 316.08
09/27/2018 62859 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 563.50
09/27/2018 62860 WISCONSIN PARKS & RECREATION ASSOC. 2,556.25
09/27/2018 62861 WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL 481.00
09/27/2018 62862 WT.COX INFORMATION SERVICES 277.12
09/28/2018 525 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 16,001.88
09/28/2018 526 VOID 0.00

Total - 120 Outstanding Checks: 155,830.00

Adjusted Bank Balance 10,092,269.85

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:

VOIDED 10/12/2018
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C 100033618 09/01/2018 KARLA CURTIS MOBILE HOME & REPAIR

303 DMV FEES LC8110 93.00

C 100033619 09/01/2018 KARLA AMS LAWN CARE

303 DMV FEES JR9382 115.00

C 100033620 09/01/2018 KARLA SCHWICKRATH, STEPHEN & JENNIFER

303 DMV FEES 250TLAW 130.00

C 100033621 09/01/2018 KARLA TAYLOR, KYLE

303 DMV FEES TITLE & MU4308 283.00

C 100033622 09/01/2018 KARLA TURTENWALD, CHRITOPHER

302 PARKING FINES 33813 20.00

C 100033623 09/01/2018 ALEX KOCHERER, BROCK

302 34484 20.00

C 100033624 09/01/2018 ALEX ETTER, LINDSAY

302 34202 20.00

C 100033625 09/03/2018 KARLA MCDERMOTT, AUDREY

302 PARKING FINES 29445 75.00

C 100033626 09/03/2018 KARLA PUTNEY, BAILEY E

303 DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2267 174.00

C 100033627 09/03/2018 KARLA PUTNEY, BRANDON

302 PARKING FINES34497 20.00

C 100033628 09/03/2018 ALEX HAMMINS, ADAM

302 34489 20.00

C 100033629 09/03/2018 ALEX BERGEN, BRIAN

302 34177 20.00

C 100033630 09/04/2018 HOLLY POWELL, PAMELA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

902 PROVISIONAL 15.00
65.00

C 100033631 09/04/2018 BARBI SNODIE, ROBERT

307 FINGER PRINTING 15.00

C 100033632 09/04/2018 HOLLY HOFMANN, BRENDA

906 MISC LICENSES-CHICKEN 15.00

906 MISC LICENSES-LATE FEE 25.00
40.00

C 100033633 09/04/2018 BARBI DOTSON, SHYONNA

302 PARKING FINES 34178 20.00

C 100033634 09/04/2018 JUDI FTDSK FLOWER, RONALD & INGA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

C 100033635 09/04/2018 JUDI FTDSK PANTHER EXTERIORS AND CONTRACTING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100033636 09/04/2018 JUDI FTDSK AMS LAWN CARE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

C 100033637 09/04/2018 HOLLY MUELLER, ROBERT

906 MISC LICENSES-TAXI 10.00

C 100033638 09/04/2018 BARBI SESS, ALEX
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301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100033639 09/04/2018 DESIRE RIDGE TOP EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033640 09/04/2018 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033641 09/04/2018 BARBI POLANIA-GONZALEZ, ERNESTO
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
C 100033642 09/04/2018 BARBI FOSDAL, WAYNE
303 DMV FEES 162KYF RENEWAL 94.00
C 100033644 09/04/2018 HOLLY LAKE KEGONSA SAILING CLUB
501 FOOD PANTRY 60.00
C 100033645 09/04/2018 ALEX BULL, KARI
301 BB056432-5 98.80
C 1000336406 09/04/2018 HOLLY ARMSTRONG, HERB & RUTH
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
501 FOOD PANTRY 40.00
65.00
C 100033647 09/04/2018 ALEX SMEDAL, TREVAR
302 33817 20.00
C 100033648 09/04/2018 ALEX GUNSOLUS, SHAWN
303 ADP2268 191.50
C 100033649 09/04/2018 ALEX ZIEGLER, ALISHA
302 34231 20.00
C 100033651 09/04/2018 ALEX WEITNER, SEAN
301 BB058657-4 10.00
C 100033652 09/04/2018 ALEX ANTHONY LIFTGATES INC
302 34498 50.00
C 100033654 09/05/2018 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 600.00
C 100033655 09/05/2018 DEBBIE BROOKLYN SUMMER CRECREATION
MR 0000003201 63.00
C 100033656 09/05/2018 DEBBIE REC DEPT DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 70.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,250.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 40.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 280.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 15.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 130.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 100.00
1,885.00
C 100033657 09/05/2018 BARBI DUREN, ELIZABETH
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100033658 09/05/2018 HOLLY HUNTER, KACY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 85.00
C 100033659 09/05/2018 DEBBIE WI TITLE GROUP
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
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C 100033660 09/05/2018 ALEX ECKEL, JOSEPH

301 BB058490-5 10.00

C 100033661 09/06/2018 JUDI FTDSK PIEPER ELECTRIC INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00

C 100033662 09/06/2018 VICKIE JIM LAMPE

1201 S O PER # 71 - 1217 HOEL AVE 50.00

C 100033663 09/06/2018 JUDI FTDSK BERG, PRESTON

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100033664 09/06/2018 LORI RAMSDEN, BRITTANY

303 DMV FEES 191.50

C 100033665 09/06/2018 DEBBIE RECREATION

9901 POOL START UP CASH-SEASON END 450.00

C 100033666 09/06/2018 MARY D FTDSK LEIKNESS, JERRY

DOG 22799 12.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6761 35.00
47.00

C 100033667 09/06/2018 LORI GALLS SALESMAN

308 K-9 DONATIONS 10.00

C 100033668 09/06/2018 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033669 09/06/2018 LISA LISA MADISON COLLEGE

9901 REFUND - ALLISON DOWNS 432.02

C 100033670 09/06/2018 DEBBIE PREERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033671 09/06/2018 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033672 09/06/2018 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033673 09/06/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100033674 09/06/2018 MARY D FTDSK FISHER, NATALLY

DOG 22800 16.00

C 100033675 09/06/2018 TRACIE JOHNSON, BRAD D

303 DMV FEES 494AN 149.42

C 100033676 09/06/2018 TRACIE BURKHALTER, TYLER

301 BAILS/FINES BB0586 10.00

303 DMV FEES 196VZM 94.00
104.00

C 100033677 09/06/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033678 09/06/2018 HOLLY CORDRAY, JOAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 40.00

C 100033679 09/07/2018 LORI KITTLESON, MIRANDA

303 DMV FEES 84.00

c 100033680 09/07/2018 LORI VINGUM, ERIC
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303 DMV FEES 318.00
C 100033681 09/07/2018 LORI BAJRAMI, FLORIM
303 DMV FEES 168.00
C 100033682 09/07/2018 LORI ERTZ, BRIAN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033683 09/07/2018 LORI IVERSON, NATASHA
303 DMV FEES 84.00
C 100033684 09/07/2018 TRACIE MCGUIGAN, SARAH ROSE
301 BAILS/FINES BC595532-0 98.80
C 100033685 09/07/2018 TRACIE KAIS, ANDREW
301 BAILS/FINES BC706838-6 124.00
C 100033686 09/09/2018 LORI ANDERSON, CLARK
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033687 09/09/2018 LORI PULLEY, JORDAN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033688 09/09/2018 LORI FREEMAN, CHRISTOPHER
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100033689 09/10/2018 LORI KIRBY, THOMAS
303 DMV FEES 255.50
C 100033690 09/10/2018 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF
MR 0000003223 32,138.00
C 100033691 09/10/2018 DEBBIE RESCH, LISA
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 375.00
C 100033692 09/10/2018 DEBBIE ALLEN, JAMES W
MR 0000003107 182.75
C 100033693 09/10/2018 DEBBIE STOUGHTON FAIR BOARD
MR 0000003205 1,104.79
C 100033694 09/10/2018 LORI HUTSON, GERALD
303 DMV FEES 89.00
C 100033695 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK GRANT SIGNS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100033696 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK GRANT SIGNS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100033697 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK FELDCO FACTORY DIRECT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033698 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK KETTLE PARK WEST LLC
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,383.58
C 100033699 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK EHLINGER, DEBORAH/DAVID
DOG 22801 12.00
C 100033700 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK KONSITZKE, CHARLES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00
C 100033701 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK ALLIANT ENERGY
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 871.59
C 100033702 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK ALLIANT ENERGY

406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 619.80
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C 100033703 09/10/2018 JUDI FTDSK STADLER, JIM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033704 09/10/2018 LORI HALVERSON, BURTON
303 DMV FEES 94.00
C 100033705 09/10/2018 LORI HUNTER, LORY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100033706 09/10/2018 LORI SIMLER, SUSAN
303 DMV FEES 94.00
C 100033707 09/10/2018 LORI DRMOLKA, CARL
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100033708 09/10/2018 LORI TRIELOFF, CHRISTIAN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033709 09/10/2018 HOLLY ELVEKROG, NANCY
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100033710 09/10/2018 LORI MARSDEN, DONNA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033711 09/10/2018 HOLLY MULLEN, THOMAS AND CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100033712 09/10/2018 LORI HAGEN, ERIC
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033713 09/10/2018 LISA LISA STATE OF WISCONSIN
9901 FAP 4,152.66
9901 FAP 1,749.32
5,901.98
C 100033714 09/10/2018 MARY D FTDSK SUNSET RIDGE EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 130.00
C 100033715 09/10/2018 ALEX CROOK, ANGELIQUE
303 ADP2271 164.00
C 100033716 09/10/2018 ALEX GREEN, SEAN
303 ARK6789 84.00
C 100033717 09/10/2018 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 ELDERLY SERVICES 9,994.53
9901 ELDERLY SERVICES 1,436.00
9901 ELDERLY SERVICES 7,278.00
9901 ELDERLY SERVICES 2,100.00
20,808.53
C 100033718 09/10/2018 DEBBIE REC DEPT DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 80.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 360.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 85.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 115.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 10.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 10.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 40.00
700.00
C 100033719 09/10/2018 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 2.56
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701 COPIES 140.33
701 COPIES 221.12
701 COPIES 63.79
702 FINES 24.12
702 FINES 24.12
702 FINES 12.06

488.10

C 100033720 09/10/2018 DEBBIE
MR 0000003216 90.32
C 100033721 09/10/2018 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF
MR 0000003222 10,328.00
C 100033722 09/10/2018 ALEX LEWIS, SARA & JARED
303 166YUU 94.00
C 100033723 09/10/2018 ALEX PETKOVSEK, ROGER
303 MU4310 211.50
C 100033724 09/10/2018 ALEX OKRAY, MITCHELL
301 AE221597-5 10.00
C 100033725 09/10/2018 ALEX UPDIKE, STEVEN
301 BB058196-5 98.80
C 100033726 09/10/2018 ALEX CONKLIN, TRENTEN
302 33754 20.00
C 100033727 09/10/2018 ALEX CLAUSEN, ROBERT
303 ADP2272 164.00
C 100033728 09/10/2018 ALEX MANSFIELD, WILLIAM
302 33984 20.00
C 100033729 09/11/2018 BARBI SCOTT, JEREMY
301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 25.00
C 100033730 09/11/2018 BARBI MORGAN, WILLIAM
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033731 09/11/2018 BARBI VANG, ANDREW
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033732 09/11/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100033733 09/11/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE LLC
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 140.00
C 100033734 09/11/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE LLC
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100033735 09/11/2018 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100033736 09/11/2018 BARBI ANDERSON, CRYSTA
302 PARKING FINES 33757 20.00
C 100033737 09/11/2018 BARBI OCONNOR, LISA
302 PARKING FINES 32546 95.00
C 100033738 09/11/2018 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 204.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,860.00
601 TICKET SALES 135.00
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607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 540.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 270.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,216.00
601 TICKET SALES 325.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 22.00
601 TICKET SALES 400.00
601 TICKET SALES 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 150.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 128.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,470.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 351.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 68.00
601 TICKET SALES 570.00
9901 GIFT CARDS 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 330.00
601 TICKET SALES 600.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 44.00
601 TICKET SALES 375.00
601 TICKET SALES 675.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 360.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 315.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 440.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 560.00
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 40.00
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 250.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 150.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 200.00
601 TICKET SALES 135.00
601 TICKET SALES 760.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 108.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 75.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 420.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 75.00
601 TICKET SALES 242.00
601 TICKET SALES 162.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 550.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 140.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 105.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 210.00
601 TICKET SALES 420.00
9901 SALES TAX 926.86
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING 1,641.00
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 655.00
9901 DONATIONS 130.42
9901 GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATES (238.30)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 394.30

601 TICKET SALES 221.00
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20,800.28
C 100033739 09/11/2018 ALEX HELGESTAD, STEVEN
302 34294 40.00
C 100033740 09/11/2018 DEBBIE EMPOWER
9901 REFUND FOR BARB VEUM 200.00
C 100033741 09/11/2018 ALEX CARMODY, MELISSA
307 STO RES 5.00
C 100033742 09/11/2018 ALEX BAHNSEN, CHRISTINE
303 527WSG 94.00
C 100033743 09/11/2018 LISA LISA STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUB
9901 AED BATTERY REIMBURSEMENT 152.06
C 100033744 09/11/2018 ALEX METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU
304 MISC REVENUES 1.00
C 100033745 09/11/2018 ALEX METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU
304 MISC REVENUES 1.00
C 100033746 09/11/2018 ALEX TAIPE, ILEIN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033747 09/11/2018 ALEX STANGL LAW OFFICES SC
304 MISC REVENUES 16.21
C 100033762 09/11/2018 LORI KIRBY, JUSTIN
302 PARKING FINES 80.00
C 100033748 09/12/2018 VICKIE COLLEEN DANIEL
1203 USHER, DON 2-133-14-4 270.00
C 100033749 09/12/2018 VICKIE SDS BUILDERS LLC
1201 STREET OPENING 50.00
C 100033750 09/12/2018 VICKIE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
1201 SO PER # 71 - 1045 SUNDT LN 50.00
C 100033751 09/12/2018 VICKIE CCI SYSTEMS, INC
1201 S O PER # 57 - 430 IND. PARK 50.00
C 100033752 09/12/2018 VICKIE CCI SYSTEMS, INC
1201 S O PER # 72-1306 RACE TRACK 50.00
C 100033753 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK PANTHER EXTERIORS AND CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033754 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 170.00
C 100033755 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK FELDCO FACTORY DIRECT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033756 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK FELDCO FACTORY DIRECT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
C 100033757 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK THEBCO, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100033758 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK TUNDRALAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
C 100033759 09/12/2018 VICKIE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 215.00
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C 100033760 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK CHAMBERLIN, MIKE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100033761 09/12/2018 JUDI FTDSK WOODSVIEW BUILDERS LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 180.00
C 100033763 09/12/2018 DEBBIE DUNN, TOWN OF
9901 2ND HALF 2018 CONTRIBUTION 7,750.00
C 100033764 09/12/2018 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF
9901 DONATION 16,358.00
C 100033765 09/12/2018 ALEX KNUDTSON, EMILY
302 34201 40.00
C 100033766 09/12/2018 ALEX PRIBBENOW, STACI
302 34296 PRIBBENOW 20.00
302 34492 BARNES 20.00

40.00

C 100033768 09/12/2018 ALEX DIETZMAN, CARRIE
302 32706 40.00
C 100033769 09/12/2018 ALEX KILLIAN, JAMES
301 BB058163-0 10.00
C 100033770 09/12/2018 ALEX SPEED, JUSTIN
301 BC595762-6 98.80
C 100033771 09/12/2018 ALEX RASMUSSEN, JOHN
302 34422 40.00
C 100033772 09/12/2018 MARY D FTDSK STANTON, BJORN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 150.00
C 100033773 09/13/2018 BARBI FREDERICK, JOHN
307 FINGER PRINTING 15.00
C 100033774 09/13/2018 HOLLY HAAG, THOMAS
501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00
C 100033775 09/13/2018 HOLLY GUNDLACH, GARY & SHARON
501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00
C 100033776 09/13/2018 HOLLY HAAG, THOMAS
501 FOOD PANTRY 153.00
C 100033777 09/13/2018 HOLLY FINKE, ROGER & BARBARA
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100033778 09/13/2018 HOLLY WERSLAND, BRET
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
C 100033779 09/13/2018 HOLLY MCFARLAND STATE BANK
501 FOOD PANTRY 246.00
C 100033780 09/13/2018 HOLLY WALGREENS
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 10.00
C 100033781 09/13/2018 BARBI ANDERSON, KRISTY
303 DMV FEES 986VRN RENEWAL 94.00
C 100033782 09/13/2018 MARY D FTDSK HEINRICH, ERICA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100033783 09/13/2018 LISA LISA GIP MANAGEMENT
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9901 RESTRICTION FOR MAINTENANCE 30.00

C 100033784 09/13/2018 ALEX BRAUKHOFF, MATTHEW

307 STO-RES 5.00

C 100033785 09/13/2018 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

MR 0000003210 9,627.51

C 100033786 09/13/2018 ALEX WARRICK, JOHN

303 211WMB 604.00

C 100033787 09/13/2018 ALEX ACKERMAN, CHERYL

303 775WKY 94.00

C 100033788 09/13/2018 ALEX DECKARD, STEPHEN

302 34000 20.00

C 100033789 09/13/2018 ALEX LATHROP, RALPH

301 C7806ZV8WV 124.00

301 C7806ZV8WQ 124.00
248.00

C 100033790 09/14/2018 DEBBIE MCFARLAND, VILLAGE OF

9901 REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEALS 257.00

C 100033791 09/14/2018 DEBBIE OREGON, VILLAGE OF

9901 REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEALS 257.00

C 100033792 09/14/2018 LISA LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 181.87

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 755.71
937.58

C 100033793 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK ALL STATE ROOFING, INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100033794 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK SWENBY, KENDALL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

C 100033795 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK YAVUZ, SINAN

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100033796 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK POBLOCKI SIGN CO.

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100033797 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK MALMQUIST, RANDY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100033798 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK BRICCO, ROBERT

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00

C 100033799 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK BUDNAR, RANDY - ST ANN'S

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 85.00

C 100033800 09/14/2018 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 460.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 830.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 700.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 320.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 260.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 100.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,065.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00
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1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (304.42)
3,550.58

C 100033801 09/14/2018 KARLA HILL, JAMES

302 PARKING FINES 34210 40.00

C 100033802 09/14/2018 DEBBIE STATE OF WI

9901 REIMBURSE FOR SOFTWARE 3,034.00

C 100033803 09/14/2018 KARLA COLLINS, TYRELL

301 BAILS/FINES 285.20

C 100033804 09/14/2018 JUDI FTDSK ALLEN KITCHEN AND BATH

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00
200.00

C 100033805 09/14/2018 KARLA ATKINSON, ROSE

302 PARKING FINES 1012 20.00

C 100033806 09/14/2018 KARLA DULLUM, LIVING TRUST

302 PARKING FINES 33853 20.00

C 100033807 09/14/2018 KARLA ENGELBERGER, MICHAEL R

302 PARKING FINES 33994 20.00

C 100033808 09/14/2018 KARLA BUCK, JAMES & AMBER

302 PARKING FINES 33992 20.00

C 100033809 09/14/2018 KARLA DETWEILER, BONNI

302 PARKING FINES 33990 20.00

C 100033810 09/14/2018 KARLA STOUGHTON FLORAL

309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00

C 100033811 09/14/2018 KARLA MAIN STREET KITCHEN

309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00

C 100033812 09/14/2018 KARLA VIKING BREW PUB LLC

309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00

C 100033813 09/14/2018 KARLA WILDWOOD CAFE

309 SHOP WITH COP 100.00

C 100033814 09/14/2018 KARLA LEAGUE TRIVIA

309 SHOP WITH COP 40.00

C 100033815 09/14/2018 MARY D FTDSK SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION

408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES -SPRINKL 1,012.89

C 100033816 09/14/2018 KARLA SHOP WITH A COP

309 SHOP WITH COP STORI ANN 100.00

309 SHOP WITH COP DUCK SOUP SIGNS 25.00

309 SHOP WITH COP LIFETIME DENTAL 18.00

309 SHOP WITH COP CM DOJO 70.00

309 SHOP WITH COP TRAYEE BUCK 25.00
238.00

C 100033817 09/14/2018 KARLA SOLARI, DONNA

302 PARKING FINES 33996 20.00

C 100033818 09/14/2018 KARLA SHOP WITH A COP

309 SHOP WITH COP 26.50
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C 100033819 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY DEEGAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 140.00
C 100033820 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY DULLUM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 56.00
C 100033821 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY ZIMMERMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 68.00
C 100033822 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100033823 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY FARNSWORTH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00
C 100033824 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY BLUEL
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 36.00
C 100033825 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY PALUCH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 60.00
C 100033826 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100033827 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY BLANCHARD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 250.00
C 100033828 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100033829 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100033830 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY PEQUENO
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100033831 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY ZEIMET
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 76.00
C 100033832 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100033833 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY BLUEL
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 36.00
C 100033834 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 6.00
C 100033835 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5.00
C 100033836 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY LARSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100033837 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY LEWIS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 44.00
C 100033838 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5.00
C 100033839 09/14/2018 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 667.00
C 100033840 09/14/2018 KARLA COOLEY, COLE E
303 DMV FEES TITLE & MU4311 301.50
C 100033841 09/14/2018 MARY D FTDSK HAUGEN, OLAF
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DOG 22802 12.00
c 100033842 09/14/2018 TRACIE LUND, MICHAEL W.
303 DMV FEES MU4312 200.50
c 100033843 09/14/2018 TRACIE PLUMLEY, ZACARY D
301 BAILS/FINES BB846996-3 124.00
c 100033844 09/14/2018 TRACIE HINTZ, REGORY H
301 BAILS/FINES BC5955331 98.80
c 100033845 09/14/2018 TRACIE MILLER, MICHAEL
303 DMV FEES 257332 112.00
c 100033846 09/14/2018 TRACIE SWADFOUR LLC
309 SHOP WITH COP 150.00
¢} 100033847 09/14/2018 TRACIE STOUGHTON BUY AND SELL SHOP
309 SHOP WITH COP 125.00
c 100033848 09/14/2018 TRACIE
309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00
c 100033849 09/14/2018 TRACIE INTERCON
302 PARKING FINES 33120 20.00
c 100033850 09/15/2018 BARBI POLAND, CRAIG
303 DMV FEES MU3313 REGISTRATION 217.00
c 100033851 09/15/2018 BARBI GEITT, MARK
302 PARKING FINES 33988 20.00
c 100033852 09/15/2018 BARBI METZLER, ALAN
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

20.00

c 100033853 09/15/2018 BARBI MURPHY, REBECCA
302 PARKING FINES 33752 20.00
c 100033854 09/15/2018 TRACIE LON'S TAILGATERS LLC
309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00
c 100033855 09/15/2018 TRACIE HOUSLEY, MARK H
302 PARKING FINES 33888 20.00
c 100033856 09/17/2018 DEBBIE BUD-MAR LLP
MR 0000003087 3,938.73
c 100033857 09/17/2018 DEBBIE WI TITLE & ESCROW
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
c 100033858 09/17/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
¢} 100033859 09/17/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
c 100033860 09/17/2018 KARLA BLACK, DONALD
303 DMV FEES TITLE & TRFR 871WKK 105.50
¢} 100033861 09/17/2018 VICKIE WHITNEY BRIMMER
1201 ENB PER # 13 25.00
¢} 100033862 09/17/2018 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE CO
9901 PAYT ASSESST FOR SIDEWALK 849.20
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C 100033863 09/17/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033864 09/17/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100033865 09/17/2018 KARLA FISHER, FRANCIS

302 PARKING FINES 33997 20.00

C 100033866 09/17/2018 KARLA BIBBS, ARTHUR

301 BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN 40.00

C 100033867 09/17/2018 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 90.22

702 FINES 141.68

702 FINES 223.26

702 FINES 64.40

701 COPIES 53.92

701 COPIES 53.92

701 COPIES 26.96
654.36

C 100033868 09/17/2018 DEBBIE MERIT TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100033869 09/17/2018 KARLA MEIER, PAUL

302 PARKING FINES 34295 20.00

C 100033870 09/17/2018 DWESTBY WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF PERINATAL C

1302 MISC REVENUES 1,000.00

C 100033871 09/17/2018 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER

MR 0000003203 68.75

C 100033872 09/17/2018 ALEX INDALECIO-YELLOWBIRD, ARIYA

301 BC595749-0 10.00

C 100033873 09/17/2018 DEBBIE NEILSEN, CHAD & KELLI

9901 BENCH DONATION-MANDT PARK 700.00

C 100033874 09/17/2018 ALEX DU PREEZ, JOHAN

303 MU4314 255.50

C 100033875 09/17/2018 CINDY FOY

809 KITCHEN FUND 24.48

C 100033876 09/17/2018 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 130.00

C 100033877 09/17/2018 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 25.00

C 100033878 09/17/2018 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 20.00

C 100033879 09/17/2018 CINDY VANDRELL

806 LOAN CLOSET 25.00

C 100033880 09/17/2018 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 6.00

C 100033881 09/17/2018 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00

C 100033882 09/17/2018 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 31.00
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C 100033883 09/17/2018 CINDY CHRISTENSEN

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00

C 100033884 09/17/2018 CINDY BENNETT

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00

C 100033885 09/17/2018 CINDY BURRELL

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 500.00

C 100033886 09/17/2018 CINDY GULLIXSON

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00

C 100033887 09/17/2018 CINDY CLC

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 25.00

o] 100033888 09/17/2018 CINDY QUAM

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 184.00

C 100033889 09/17/2018 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 120.00

C 100033890 09/17/2018 CINDY ELSNER

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 20.00

o] 100033891 09/17/2018 CINDY MCBROOM

808 WOOD SHOP 30.00

C 100033892 09/17/2018 CINDY BETHHKE

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100033893 09/17/2018 CINDY PIEPER

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100033894 09/17/2018 CINDY MUEHLEMANN

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100033895 09/17/2018 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 182.00

C 100033896 09/17/2018 ALEX RODRIQUEZ, ANTHONY

302 34189 20.00

C 100033897 09/17/2018 ALEX POWERS, ANDREW

302 33976 25.00

C 100033898 09/17/2018 ALEX CHURCH, ANTHONY

302 33999 20.00

C 100033899 09/17/2018 ALEX WARMKA, SARA

302 34186 20.00

C 100033900 09/17/2018 ALEX AVILA, LYNETTE A

301 C7802G26QB SEPT 50.00

301 C7802G26QB OCT 50.00
100.00

C 100033901 09/17/2018 ALEX SCHOENMANN, GREGORY

302 34187 20.00

C 100033902 09/18/2018 KARLA PETERSEN, DOROTHY

308 K-9 DONATIONS 350.00

¢ 100033903 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK CAM NELSON CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00
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125.00
C 100033904 09/18/2018 VICKIE MIDWEST TREE & EXCAVATING
1201 S O PER # 31 -JACKSON ST PRO 650.00
¢} 100033905 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
c 100033906 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK SHAW, GREGORY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 200.00
¢} 100033907 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK BUCKSHOT GENERAL CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
¢} 100033908 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK NO SHORTS ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
¢} 100033909 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK CAM NELSON CONSTRUCTION
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
175.00
¢} 100033910 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK METZLER, ALAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
c 100033911 09/18/2018 KARLA KORNELSEN, ROSE
301 BAILS/FINES BB056747-5 98.80
c 100033912 09/18/2018 KARLA JOBE, JOSEPH
301 BAILS/FINES AE220264-2 10.00
¢} 100033913 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK METZLER, ALAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
¢} 100033914 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK METZLER, ALAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
c 100033915 09/18/2018 KARLA CORNELIUS, ROSEMARY
301 BAILS/FINES BB056744-2 10.00
301 BAILS/FINES BB056743-1 98.80
108.80
¢} 100033916 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK COOK, KEVIN - JNB SIGNS INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
¢} 100033917 09/18/2018 JUDI FTDSK LUEBBERS, ERIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
c 100033918 09/18/2018 KARLA HALVESON, CHAD D
303 DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2273 274.00
c 100033919 09/18/2018 KARLA GEIL, KUYLE L
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100033920 09/18/2018 KARLA HALL, IAN R
303 DMV FEES TITLE & MU4315 164.06
c 100033921 09/18/2018 KARLA CRUZ-CRUZ, MIGUEL A
301 BAILS/FINES BB058515-2 124.00
301 BAILS/FINES BB058516-3 111.40
235.40
¢} 100033922 09/18/2018 KARLA ISELE-CASTILLO, ELIAS R
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301 BAILS/FINES BB058172-2 10.00

C 100033923 09/18/2018 MARY D FTDSK MANSON, DANIEL

DOG 22803 12.00

¢} 100033924 09/18/2018 MARY D FTDSK HOFFMAN, ANDREW

DOG 22804 16.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 35.00
51.00

C 100033925 09/18/2018 ALEX HOLLAND, EMMA

301 BC595561-1 10.00

301 BC595562-2 10.00
20.00

C 100033926 09/18/2018 ALEX WRIGHT, KAYLA

302 33998 20.00

C 100033927 09/18/2018 ALEX STANFORD, JEFFREY

303 ADP2274 200.50

C 100033928 09/19/2018 BARBI PATRINOS, DANIO

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100033929 09/19/2018 BARBI FOSDAL BAKERY

302 PARKING FINES 34196 20.00

C 100033930 09/19/2018 BARBI LONG, JERID

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100033931 09/19/2018 DEBBIE FIRE & EIS LLC

9901 SOH BROUCHURE AD PAYMENTS 499.00

C 100033932 09/19/2018 DEBBIE BLACKHAWK COMM CU

9901 SOH BROUCHURE AD PAYMNET 1,500.00

C 100033933 09/19/2018 DEBBIE STOUGHTON FLORAL

9901 SOH BROCHURE AD PAYMENT 499.00

¢} 100033934 09/19/2018 DEBBIE SKAALEN NURSING & REHAD

9901 SOH BROCHURE AD PAYMENT 750.00

¢} 100033935 09/19/2018 DEBBIE ADRIANA JARAMILLO DDS

9901 SOH BROCHURE AD PAYMENTS 499.00

¢} 100033936 09/19/2018 DEBBIE GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME

9901 SOH BROCHURE AD PAYMENT 499.00

C 100033937 09/19/2018 LORI BLUM, NICOLE

301 BAILS/FINES 187.00

C 100033938 09/19/2018 LORI BROUNACKER, SAMANTHA

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100033939 09/19/2018 DEBBIE HANSON, DON

MR 0000003241 552.92

C 100033940 09/19/2018 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK

MR 0000003239 1,437.59

C 100033941 09/19/2018 LORI ANDERSON, PATRICIA

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100033942 09/19/2018 LORI LYNESS, JOSEPH

301 BAILS/FINES 98.00
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C 100033943 09/19/2018 LORI LYNESS, JOSEPH
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033944 09/19/2018 LORI SYLTE, NOAH
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033945 09/19/2018 LORI DROESSLER, CHRISTINE
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033946 09/19/2018 LORI DROESSLER, CHRISTINE
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033947 09/19/2018 LORI DOESSLER, CHRISTINE
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033948 09/19/2018 LORI FATH, PARKER
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033949 09/19/2018 LORI HEINZE, SARAH
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033950 09/19/2018 LORI JOHNSON, MONICA ROSE
301 BAILS/FINES 327.00
C 100033951 09/19/2018 LORI HAMMERSLEY, KAILEY
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033952 09/19/2018 LORI SAUER, JASMYNE
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033953 09/19/2018 LORI MATTHIAS, NICHOLAS
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033954 09/19/2018 LORI WILSON, REGINA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033955 09/19/2018 LORI JACOBSON, MARK
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033956 09/20/2018 BARBI ZIMMERMAN, DIANNA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033957 09/20/2018 LISA LISA COUNTY OF DANE
9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 85,929.59
9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 1,334.31

87,263.90

C 100033958 09/20/2018 BARBI EVERSON, MICHAEL
303 DMV FEES 495AN REGISTRATION 108.23
C 100033959 09/20/2018 LISA LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 SEPTEMBER RETIREMENT 19,278.76
C 100033960 09/20/2018 DEBBIE FOSDAL BAKERY
9901 SOH BROCHURE AD PAYMENTS 750.00
C 100033961 09/20/2018 BARBI MAZZARISI, CARRIE
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100033962 09/20/2018 BARBI WERSLAND, BRET
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033963 09/20/2018 BARBI BIBBS, DASHONA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100033964 09/20/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
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907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
¢} 100033965 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK HARKER HEATING & COOLING
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
c 100033966 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK 1901 INC.
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
170.00
c 100033967 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK KONING, BRAD
401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
355.00
¢} 100033968 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK SKETCH WORKS ARCHITECTURE-BRAD KONIN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
440.00
¢} 100033969 09/20/2018 DEBBIE GENERATIONS TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
c 100033970 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK BIENO, JOHN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 432.00
¢} 100033971 09/20/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
c 100033972 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK BIENO, JOHN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 731.25
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 325.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 487.50
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 292.50
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 292.50
2,128.75
c 100033973 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK LARSON, CHAD
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
¢} 100033974 09/20/2018 JUDI FTDSK MULVIHILL, NATHANIEL
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
175.00
c 100033975 09/20/2018 BARBI COAN, KIRSTEN
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
c 100033976 09/20/2018 BARBI NELSON, JUSTIN
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
c 100033977 09/20/2018 BARBI ESSELMAN, BRENDA
303 DMV FEES 164.00
¢} 100033978 09/20/2018 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000003226 48,328.40
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C 100033979 09/20/2018 BARBI BROUGHTON, KYLE
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100033980 09/20/2018 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 435.00
C 100033981 09/20/2018 BARBI LEMIRE, PAMELA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033982 09/20/2018 BARBI WILHELMSEN, JENNIFER
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033983 09/20/2018 BARBI SCHULZ, GERALD
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100033984 09/20/2018 ALEX GRAFFIN, JAY
301 BB058150-1 10.00
C 100033985 09/20/2018 ALEX HASTINGS, ADAM
301 BB056756-0 111.40
301 BB056755-6 313.00
301 BB056754-5 187.00

611.40

C 100033986 09/20/2018 ALEX BAUMANN, GREGORY
301 BB058636-4 10.00
C 100033987 09/20/2018 ALEX HAUSEN, AMY
301 BC595558-5 10.00
C 100033988 09/21/2018 BARBI SWANSON, MELISSA
307 FINGER PRINTING 15.00
C 100033989 09/21/2018 JUDI FTDSK GOYER, ANDREW
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100033990 09/21/2018 BARBI ANDERSON, ANN
303 DMV FEES 351MJT RENEWAL 84.00
C 100033991 09/21/2018 BARBI GRIFFEY, MATTHEW
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100033992 09/21/2018 BARBI HILL, JAMES
302 PARKING FINES 34105 20.00
C 100033993 09/21/2018 BARBI STUDIO 184
309 SHOP WITH COP 100.00
C 100033994 09/21/2018 HOLLY ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100033995 09/21/2018 BARBI BECKHAM, ALAN
303 DMV FEES 94.00
C 100033996 09/21/2018 BARBI SKJOLAAS, VERNON
303 DMV FEES ADP2276 REGISTRATION 274.33
C 100033997 09/21/2018 BARBI VIKE, RONALD
303 DMV FEES 977XSS RENEWAL 84.00
C 100033998 09/21/2018 BARBI WELTE, CLAYTON
303 DMV FEES ADP2277 REGISTRATION 164.06
C 100033999 09/21/2018 HOLLY SANTANA, KELLY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
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C 100034000 09/21/2018 BARBI SWANSON, LOGAN

301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 100.00

C 100034001 09/21/2018 BARBI WESTBURY, ROBERT

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100034002 09/21/2018 BARBI RODGRIGUEZ, ADREIAN

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

301 BAILS/FINES 439.00
687.00

C 100034003 09/22/2018 KARLA ERBE, RICHARD C

303 DMV FEES 830YZL 112.00

C 100034004 09/22/2018 KARLA ASCHER, GEROGIA

302 PARKING FINES 34183 20.00

C 100034006 09/22/2018 TRACIE JEMILO, CASSANDRA

302 PARKING FINES 33755 20.00

C 100034007 09/22/2018 TRACIE CARUSO, CHARLES

302 PARKING FINES 34205 40.00

C 100034008 09/23/2018 TRACIE WILLIAMS, MATTHEW

302 PARKING FINES 34328 40.00

C 100034005 09/24/2018 LISA S B&W UNIVERASAL

9901 1,050.00

C 100034010 09/24/2018 KARLA HUNTINGTON, ANN OR CRAIG

302 PARKING FINES 34108 20.00

C 100034011 09/24/2018 HOLLY BOERSMA, SIDNEY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100034012 09/24/2018 KARLA EDWARDS, SHARON

303 DMV FEES 943UGF 94.00

C 100034013 09/24/2018 KARLA MODEL, SCOTT & JENNIFER

302 PARKING FINES 34112 20.00

C 100034014 09/24/2018 KARLA CULLES, JULIA

302 PARKING FINES 34111 20.00

C 100034015 09/24/2018 DEBBIE REC DEPT DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 65.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 45.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 320.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 205.00
635.00

C 100034017 09/24/2018 HOLLY LIGGETT, JOSEPH

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100034018 09/24/2018 KARLA SANNER, DONALD & PHYLLIS

303 DMV FEES 952YCL 112.00

C 100034019 09/24/2018 KARLA HAJREDINI, MIRJETA OR BURIM

303 DMV FEES ABB4379 94.00

C 100034020 09/24/2018 ALEX CROWLEY, NANCY

302 33995 20.00

C 100034021 09/24/2018 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
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704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 102.05

702 FINES 110.15

702 FINES 173.58

702 FINES 50.07

701 COPIES 23.32

701 COPIES 23.32

701 COPIES 11.66
494.15

C 100034022 09/24/2018 DEBBIE RHD PROPERTIES

MR 0000003211 750.70

C 100034023 09/24/2018 DEBBIE HARVEST RIDGE FARM LLC- PHASE III

MR 0000003243 7,959.24

MR 0000003212 4,925.01

12,884.25

C 100034024 09/24/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100034025 09/24/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100034026 09/24/2018 ALEX SHATTUCK, JULIA

302 34113 20.00

C 100034027 09/24/2018 ALEX STANGL LAW OFFICES SC

304 MISC REVENUES 16.21

C 100034028 09/24/2018 ALEX PALAO, LUIS

301 BC595775-5 98.80

C 100034029 09/24/2018 ALEX DIERICKX, COLE

301 BC702200-2 10.00

301 BC702199-1 98.80
108.80

C 100034031 09/24/2018 HOLLY FOOD PANTRY

501 FOOD PANTRY 148.00

C 100034030 09/25/2018 KARLA HENNRICKS, SHANE

302 PARKING FINES 34103 20.00

C 100034032 09/25/2018 KARLA SALOIS, ALEXANDER

301 BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN 60.00

C 100034033 09/25/2018 KARLA SULLIVAN, CALEB

302 PARKING FINES 34110 20.00

302 PARKING FINES 33763 20.00
40.00

C 100034034 09/25/2018 KARLA BASTIDA, JOSE A

303 DMV FEES AAL8841 94.00

C 100034035 09/25/2018 KARLA LANOWAY, MAXMILLIAN A

301 BAILS/FINES C7806CBQB3 250.00

301 BAILS/FINES C7806DKRBJ 124.00
374.00

C 100034036 09/25/2018 MASON SMITH ROLAND & JEAN

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
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C 100034037 09/25/2018 MASON OTTNEY JAMES
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034038 09/25/2018 HOLLY TRICIA SEUSS
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
C 100034039 09/25/2018 MASON SCHNEIDER ROBERT
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 22.30
C 100034040 09/25/2018 MASON ENGELS, KAREL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
¢} 100034041 09/25/2018 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100034042 09/25/2018 MASON KINGSLEY, RONALD & HOLLI
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034043 09/25/2018 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100034044 09/25/2018 MASON NELSON, JEFF & JOY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034045 09/25/2018 MASON SLACK, JERALD & SHERILL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
¢} 100034046 09/25/2018 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100034047 09/25/2018 MASON KNUTSON, DIANE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034048 09/25/2018 MASON BURNO, PETER
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034049 09/25/2018 MASON SIER, RJ & PA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034050 09/25/2018 MASON HERMUNDSTAD, ORIN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034051 09/25/2018 MASON JORDAN, SYLVIA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034052 09/25/2018 MASON FOSSEN, EARL & HELEN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034053 09/25/2018 MASON NELSON, JOAN & THOMAS
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034054 09/25/2018 ALEX BRIETZMAN, JAYMOS
303 DK8767 103.00
C 100034055 09/25/2018 MASON MIETZ, MICHAEL & RUTH
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034056 09/25/2018 MASON CROWN POINT RESORT
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034057 09/25/2018 MASON WILBERG, GENEVIEVE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034058 09/25/2018 MASON SUNDBY, DAVID & JOHN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034059 09/25/2018 MASON RUCKS, CAROL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
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C 100034060 09/25/2018 MASON LAMBOLEY, BARBARA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 30.00
C 100034061 09/25/2018 MASON JUVE, DOUG & TERESA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034062 09/25/2018 MASON KITTLESON, JACKIE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034063 09/25/2018 MASON HALVERSON, NOEL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034064 09/25/2018 MASON DECKER, JOE & MARJORIE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034065 09/25/2018 MASON STELLMACHER, MARNO & DUWAYNE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 20.00
C 100034066 09/25/2018 MASON CAREY, SANDRA & GIESEN, CHERYL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034067 09/25/2018 MASON GILLE, HELEN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034068 09/25/2018 MASON LLOYD, DEWAYNE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034069 09/25/2018 MASON WETHAL, RONALD & LINDA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034070 09/25/2018 MASON BURNARD, DIXIE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034071 09/25/2018 MASON ANDERSON, DAVID
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034072 09/25/2018 MASON FINNEY, JOHN & JANET
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034073 09/25/2018 MASON GILLES, DAVAI & JUNG, JANE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034074 09/25/2018 MASON SEEFELDT, VILA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034075 09/25/2018 MASON LISTOL, PATRICIA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034076 09/25/2018 MASON CLARK, PATRICK & SHARON
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 20.00
C 100034077 09/25/2018 DEBBIE STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUB
9901 AED BATTERY 152.06
C 100034078 09/25/2018 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOSPITAL
9901 AED BATTERY 1,968.72
C 100034079 09/25/2018 MASON SMITH, RON & PAMELA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034080 09/25/2018 MASON WAAG, ARLYN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034081 09/25/2018 MASON JOHNSON, PAULA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034082 09/25/2018 MASON BJORDAHL, RICHARD & NANCEE
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1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034083 09/25/2018 MASON SCHULZ, KATHY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034084 09/25/2018 MASON PIEPER, BEVERLY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034085 09/25/2018 MASON HAUGER, LARRY & MICHELLE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034086 09/25/2018 MASON VESTERDAHL, RONALD & ELAINE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034087 09/25/2018 MASON MELAAS, IRVING & BETTY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034088 09/25/2018 MASON ROSENBERRY, JULIE & MARVIN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034089 09/25/2018 MASON MOEN, ELAINE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034090 09/25/2018 MASON DOMAN, LINDA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034091 09/25/2018 MASON ROSS, GERALDINE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034092 09/25/2018 MASON FALLIGANT, LOUIS & MARILEE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034093 09/25/2018 MASON ERICKSON, GEORGIA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034094 09/25/2018 MASON ZADRA, JUDI & MICHAEL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034095 09/25/2018 MASON ASELSON, RICHARD & JEAN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034096 09/25/2018 MASON FRIEDLI, CHARLES & ELEANOR
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034097 09/25/2018 MASON CHRISTENSEN, ALLAN & ELOISE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034098 09/25/2018 MASON ROWE, MARY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 20.00
C 100034099 09/25/2018 MASON VANDEUSEN, ROSS & CAROL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 15.00
C 100034100 09/25/2018 MASON CARR, GARY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034101 09/25/2018 MASON DRENKHAHN, WILLIAM
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034102 09/25/2018 MASON LLOYD, ROBERT & MARY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034103 09/25/2018 MASON STOKSTAD, DAN & DEBRA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034104 09/25/2018 MASON PETTY, JOHN & SUSAN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
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C 100034105 09/25/2018 MASON HARRISON, LINDA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034106 09/25/2018 MASON RING, ERVIN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034107 09/25/2018 MASON QUAM, PATRICIA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034108 09/25/2018 MASON LYNCH, DIANE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034109 09/25/2018 MASON FOSS, HOWARD & JOYCE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034110 09/25/2018 MASON OLSON, JUNE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034111 09/25/2018 MASON PRITCHARD, JOHN & CAROL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034112 09/25/2018 ALEX SCHMIDT, SHERRIE
302 33761 20.00
C 100034113 09/25/2018 ALEX PARKS, JASON
303 ADP2278 191.50
C 100034114 09/25/2018 ALEX IWANOW, TAJA
301 BAILS/FINES 40.00
C 100034115 09/25/2018 ALEX SPENCER, TODD
302 34114 20.00
C 100034116 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK HANSON, DALE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100034117 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK HANSON, DALE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100034118 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK BRADLEY, ERIK
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00
C 100034119 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK JANSEN, VAUGHAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100034120 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK ANDERSON, JULIE
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100034121 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK BROWN, DAVID
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100034122 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK WAHL, MIKE
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100034123 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK SCHILLING, BRYAN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 200.00
C 100034124 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK WARNKE, BILL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

125.00

C 100034125 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK DIAZ ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100034126 09/26/2018 JUDI FTDSK DEYOUNG, DAVE
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401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100034127 09/26/2018 LORI FINK, DONNA
307 FINGER PRINTING 15.00
C 100034128 09/26/2018 DEBBIE SEIER, ALFRED
SPEC 0511-053-7729-0/7032-05 1,423.42
C 100034129 09/26/2018 ALEX NEVINS, NINA
301 BB058136-1 98.80
C 100034130 09/26/2018 ALEX ESPASANDIN LEMA, BRUNO
302 34119 20.00
C 100034131 09/26/2018 ALEX N.P. WYOSNICK LEGAL LLC
304 MISC REVENUES 16.08
C 100034132 09/26/2018 ALEX CHRISTOPHER T VAN WAGNER S.C.
304 MISC REVENUES 16.21
C 100034133 09/26/2018 ALEX ASH, JOIA
302 34115 20.00
C 100034134 09/27/2018 LISA LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 AUGUST STORMWATER 45,182.32
C 100034135 09/27/2018 LISA LISA SKYLARK FARM LLC
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,572.85
9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 188.74
1,761.59
C 100034136 09/27/2018 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 90.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 220.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 140.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 230.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 190.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 40.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 65.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 158.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (136.60)
1,086.40
C 100034137 09/27/2018 ALEX SCHUMACHER, PHILIP
303 338ZBF 94.00
302 33729 40.00
134.00
C 100034138 09/27/2018 VICKIE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
1201 SO 78 - 2208 MARKENS GATE 50.00
C 100034139 09/27/2018 VICKIE BRETT SCHMIDT
1204 TREE COMMISSION DONATION 325.00
C 100034140 09/27/2018 JUDI FTDSK SANDSNES, JEREMY/SARAH
DOG 22805 12.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6763 35.00
47.00

c 100034141 09/27/2018 ALEX WILEY, ROBERT
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301 BB058823-2 98.80
o] 100034142 09/27/2018 LORI SWENSON, MICHAEL
303 DMV FEES 200.50
o] 100034143 09/27/2018 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 232.00
o] 100034144 09/27/2018 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00
o] 100034145 09/27/2018 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 159.00
o] 100034146 09/27/2018 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 21.00
o] 100034147 09/27/2018 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 5.00
o] 100034148 09/27/2018 CINDY PARKEL
806 LOAN CLOSET 25.00
o] 100034149 09/27/2018 CINDY CROSSFIELD
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
o] 100034150 09/27/2018 CINDY ERDAHL
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
o] 100034151 09/27/2018 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 15.00
o] 100034153 09/27/2018 CINDY HARIED
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 110.00
o] 100034154 09/27/2018 CINDY RUSH
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 110.00
o] 100034155 09/27/2018 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 55.00
o] 100034156 09/27/2018 CINDY PEDERSON
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 110.00
o] 100034157 09/27/2018 CINDY SKAAR
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 55.00
o] 100034158 09/27/2018 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 525.00
o] 100034159 09/27/2018 CINDY
804 NEWSLETTER 4.00
o] 100034160 09/27/2018 CINDY DEMACK
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
o] 100034161 09/27/2018 CINDY
805 CRAFT SALES 6.00
o] 100034162 09/27/2018 CINDY SIER
502 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
o] 100034163 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY SLIWA
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 44.00
o] 100034164 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY SCHUMANN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 92.00
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C 100034165 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY BLUEL
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 36.00
C 100034166 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100034167 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY WOOLEVER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100034168 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 196.42
C 100034169 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY OLSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 24.00
C 100034170 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100034171 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100034172 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100034173 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY TRICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100034174 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 6.00
C 100034175 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 6.00
C 100034176 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5.00
C 100034177 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY LARSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100034178 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY MULLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100034179 09/27/2018 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 750.00
C 100034180 09/27/2018 LORI BASTIDA, JOSE
303 DMV FEES 112.00
C 100034181 09/27/2018 VICKIE CHAD STRUTZEL
1201 S O PER # 80-2224 MARKENS GAT 50.00
C 100034182 09/27/2018 LORI NORLAND, DANIEL
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
C 100034183 09/27/2018 LORI HEIMANN, PENNY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100034184 09/27/2018 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 385.00
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 350.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 225.00
601 TICKET SALES 68.00
601 TICKET SALES 225.00
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601 TICKET SALES 1,200.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 81.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 570.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 616.00
601 TICKET SALES 864.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 800.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 360.00
9901 SALES TAX 1,009.11
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING 1,794.00
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 525.00
9901 DONATIONS 115.87
9901 GIFT CARDS & CERTIFICATES (346.42)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT (53.52)
601 TICKET SALES 68.00
601 TICKET SALES (60.00)
601 TICKET SALES 432.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 450.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 450.00
601 TICKET SALES 576.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,525.00
601 TICKET SALES 162.00
601 TICKET SALES 242.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 275.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 288.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 360.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 108.00
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 162.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 34.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,386.00
9901 GIFT CARDS 200.00
601 TICKET SALES 210.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 135.00
601 TICKET SALES 242.00
601 TICKET SALES 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 630.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 640.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 385.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 575.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 289.00
601 TICKET SALES 812.50
21,634.54

C 100034185 09/28/2018 JUDI FTDSK MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT DRIVEWAY 30.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT ZONING 50.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT DILHR SL 40.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 244.70

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 195.76
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403 PLUMBING PERMIT 244.70

401 BUILDING PERMITS EROSION 130.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS OCCUPANY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS PLAN REVIEW 734.10

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,309.26

C 100034186 09/28/2018 DEBBIE SMALL CHANGE PERSONAL TRAINING

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.40

C 100034187 09/28/2018 BARBI ROSTOWFSKE, NICOLE

302 PARKING FINES 34184 20.00

C 100034188 09/28/2018 BARBI METZLER, ALAN

303 DMV FEES GK3077 271.00

C 100034189 09/28/2018 JUDI FTDSK KOHN, JAMES

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 55.44

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

155.44

C 100034190 09/28/2018 JUDI FTDSK RQ ROOFING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100034191 09/28/2018 MASON BOSSINGHAM, JEANETTE

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034192 09/28/2018 MASON STEFANIC, JOSEPH & WIDRA, MARLENE

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00

C 100034193 09/28/2018 MASON SLACK, GERALYN & ROGER

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00

C 100034194 09/28/2018 JUDI FTDSK HASAN, JOSEPTH

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100034195 09/28/2018 MASON ANDERSON, MARK & & SHELLY R

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034196 09/28/2018 MASON HALL, RICHARD & ELLEN

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034197 09/28/2018 MASON HARTMAN, KRISTIN

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00

C 100034198 09/28/2018 MASON GREENHILL, JO ANN

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00

C 100034199 09/28/2018 MASON STENULSON, SHARON

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034200 09/28/2018 MASON MIGLIO, ANN

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00

C 100034201 09/28/2018 MASON CROCKER, LINDA

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00

C 100034202 09/28/2018 MASON CLOUTIER, EDNA

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 20.00

C 100034203 09/28/2018 MASON ERDAHL, SHIRLEY

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100034204 09/28/2018 MASON OTT, WENDELL, PATRICIA
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1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034205 09/28/2018 MASON LONG, ALICE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034206 09/28/2018 MASON JOHNSEN, STEVEN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034207 09/28/2018 MASON FARRELL, RACHEL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034208 09/28/2018 MASON WILBERG, RICHARD
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034209 09/28/2018 MASON SCHROETER, JOHN & ROSE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034210 09/28/2018 BARBI MARKUSON, SANDRA
302 PARKING FINES 34101 20.00
C 100034211 09/28/2018 MASON GRUCA, NED & DELORES
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034212 09/28/2018 MASON HEISER, ANN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034213 09/28/2018 MASON LAPIDAKIS, JERRY & KAREN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 30.00
C 100034214 09/28/2018 MASON UTKE, THEORA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034215 09/28/2018 BARBI HEINZEROTH, TERRI
303 DMV FEES 40934DS RENEWAL 112.00
C 100034216 09/28/2018 MASON MARSHALL, TERRY & JOHNSON, LESLEY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034217 09/28/2018 MASON BINTLIFF, FRANKLIN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034218 09/28/2018 MASON SON, BRUCE & LISA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034219 09/28/2018 MASON TRUSTEES OF SPL TRUST
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034220 09/28/2018 MASON THALACKER, KRISTY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034221 09/28/2018 MASON PIEPER, LOIS
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034222 09/28/2018 MASON HALVERSON, MARY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034223 09/28/2018 MASON HAWKINSON, LYMAN & PATRICIA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034224 09/28/2018 MASON BRUMMER, MARLENE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034225 09/28/2018 MASON BUCKLES, JEROLD & CAROL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034226 09/28/2018 MASON JOHNSON, ROBERT & BEVERLY

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
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C 100034227 09/28/2018 MASON VIKE, WILLIAM & SHARON
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
¢ 100034228 09/28/2018 MASON PELLETTER, TINA & ANTHONY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034229 09/28/2018 MASON HANSON, BRETT & JILL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034230 09/28/2018 MASON STORCK, KENNETH
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034231 09/28/2018 MASON TINCHER, GEORGE & EILEEN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034232 09/28/2018 MASON LOGAN, LAURA & MICHAEL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034233 09/28/2018 MASON HOLTAN, VERN HOWARD
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
¢ 100034234 09/28/2018 MASON LISKEY, RONALD & ARLENE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034235 09/28/2018 MASON DYKMAN, JOEL & SUSAN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100034236 09/28/2018 MASON HALVERSON, JACK
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034237 09/28/2018 MASON WERSAL, LORI & JAMES
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100034238 09/28/2018 MASON AABERG, ELEANORE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034239 09/28/2018 MASON KRIPSCHACK, GLADYS
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100034240 09/28/2018 MASON AABERG, WILLIAM
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00
C 100034241 09/28/2018 LORI MILLER, JAROD
303 DMV FEES 84.00
C 100034242 09/28/2018 HOLLY LUKENBACH, LUCAS
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100034243 09/28/2018 LORI JOHNSON, JORGE
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100034244 09/29/2018 BARBI GUETZKE, RYAN
302 PARKING FINES 34109 20.00
C 100034245 09/29/2018 BARBI MILLER, PATRICE
303 DMV FEES MU4317 175.00
C 100034246 09/29/2018 TRACIE
302 PARKING FINES 34125 TRAILER 20.00
C 100034247 09/29/2018 TRACIE SWENSON, CODY
303 DMV FEES HB2589 144.00
C 100034248 09/29/2018 TRACIE SWENSON
308 K-9 DONATIONSN SHIRT MED 10.00

Total of 624 Receipts 446,585.

38
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100-00000-12320
100-00000-12330
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-21105
100-00000-21113
100-00000-21515
100-00000-21575
100-00000-22110
100-00000-22111
100-00000-22210

100-00000-42321-
100-00000-43521-

100-00000-43790

100-00000-44110-
100-00000-44111-
100-00000-44150-
100-00000-44300-
100-00000-44310-
100-00000-44320-
100-00000-44330-
100-00000-44340-
100-00000-44900-
100-00000-45130-
100-00000-46150-
100-00000-46210-
100-00000-46210-
100-00000-46290-
100-00000-46309-
100-00000-46430-
100-00000-46435-
100-00000-46540-
100-00000-46590-
100-00000-46610-
100-00000-46720-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46751-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-

DISTRIBUTION ***

DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES
AFLAC

FAIR

FIRE-O

FSAYC

GARBAG

LGSHLD

MOW

NORD3

PENALT

PWSIGN

QUARTZ

RET HE

ST OE

SWIM

PAYABLE TO OTHERS

MEAL SITE REVENUES

RETIREMENT PAYABLE

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

DOG LICENSE

DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE
COURT FINES

16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER
30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE
COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH
31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE
31600000 OPERATORS

31600000 MISC. LICENSE
32200000 BUILDING

32200000 ELECTRICAL

32200000 PLUMBING

32200000 HEATING

32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES
32200000 MISsC

31100000 PARKING FINES

41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES

30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES
31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES
31000000 MVD FEES

40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES
31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE
54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES
42100000 CEMETERY FEES
50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES
30300000 NEWSLETTER

51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
32450000 RECREATION

32450700 RECREATION

32450800 RECREATION

32452100 RECREATION

32600000 SWIM POND

32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32456000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
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100-00000-46752-32459800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 10.00
100-00000-46759-50100000 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,000.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 188.74
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 1,516.18
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 7,278.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 2,100.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 536.48
100-00000-48504-30400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 24,108.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,151.40
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 1,029.50
100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 514.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (441.02)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 190.32
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 416.28
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 642.08
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 38.62
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 77.24
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 77.24
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 194.83
223-00000-13010 911 382.00
223-00000-48550-22317002 DONATIONS-PICKLEBALL 700.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 45,182.32
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 90.32
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 2,874.97
228-00000-43529 FAP EQUIPMENT 4,152.66
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 30.00
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,436.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 1,377.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 55.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,682.00
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 325.00

241-00000-48500 DONATIONS
241-00000-48500-70400000 DONATIONS-FAP
242-00000-48521 DONATIONS

=W e
-
w
-
w
o

245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 935.97
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 256.06
245-00000-26500-50219001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 375.00
245-00000-26500-50219003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 102.00
245-00000-26500-50219004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
245-00000-26500-50219005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 189.00
245-00000-26500-50219007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,350.00
245-00000-26500-50219008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,080.00
245-00000-26500-50219010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50219011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 513.00
245-00000-26500-50219012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 140.00
245-00000-26500-50219013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 420.00
245-00000-26500-50219014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50219015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 280.00
245-00000-26500-50219016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
245-00000-26500-50219017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-26500-50219018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50219019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50219020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 735.00
245-00000-26500-50219021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 200.00
245-00000-26500-50219022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 70.00
245-00000-26500-50219023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,710.00
245-00000-26500-50219024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 416.00
245-00000-26500-50219025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 140.00

245-00000-26500-50219026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,000.00
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245-00000-26500-50219028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-26500-50219030 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50219031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 540.00
245-00000-26500-50219032 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50219033 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 108.00
245-00000-46742-50218501 TICKET SALES 1,470.00
245-00000-46742-50218502 TICKET SALES 1,800.00
245-00000-46742-50218503 TICKET SALES 858.00
245-00000-46742-50218504 TICKET SALES 1,956.00
245-00000-46742-50218505 TICKET SALES 360.00
245-00000-46742-50218506 TICKET SALES 1,850.00
245-00000-46742-50218507 TICKET SALES 510.00
245-00000-46742-50218508 TICKET SALES 567.00
245-00000-46742-50218509 TICKET SALES 264.00
245-00000-46742-50218510 TICKET SALES 425.00
245-00000-46742-50218511 TICKET SALES 450.00
245-00000-46742-50218512 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50218513 TICKET SALES 286.00
245-00000-46742-50218514 TICKET SALES 1,792.00
245-00000-46742-50218515 TICKET SALES 1,960.00
245-00000-46742-50218516 TICKET SALES 140.00
245-00000-46742-50218517 TICKET SALES 272.00
245-00000-46742-50218518 TICKET SALES 700.00
245-00000-46742-50218519 TICKET SALES 700.00
245-00000-46742-50218520 TICKET SALES 725.00
245-00000-46742-50218521 TICKET SALES 162.00
245-00000-46742-50218522 TICKET SALES 1,305.00
245-00000-46742-50218523 TICKET SALES 1,062.50
245-00000-46742-50218524 TICKET SALES 68.00
245-00000-46742-50218525 TICKET SALES 540.00
245-00000-46742-50218526 TICKET SALES 780.00
245-00000-46742-50218527 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50218528 TICKET SALES 990.00
245-00000-46742-50218529 TICKET SALES 1,026.00
245-00000-46742-50218531 TICKET SALES 625.00
245-00000-46745-50210209 REVENUE-FEES 3,435.00
245-00000-46920-50210209 MEMBERSHIPS 1,180.00
245-00000-46930-50210209 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 4,996.00
245-00000-48500-50210209 DONATIONS 246.29
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 370.00
260-00000-13010 HULTS 3,769.11
270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 849.20
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,407.00
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 16.42
400-00000-13010 ST REC 14,934.00
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 9,338.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 8,275.39
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 975.00
603-52300-50212-30100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 432.02
603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,272.84
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 446,585.38
**% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 290,005.08
215 LIBRARY FUND 1,441.78
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 194.83
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,082.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 48,147.61
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 4,152.66

229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 30.00
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230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,436.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 1,432.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 1,682.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 325.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 2,799.32
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 3,737.30
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 47,430.82
252 K9 FUND 370.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 3,769.11
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,272.62
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 14,934.00
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 9,338.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 9,250.39
603 EMS 2,704.86

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 446,585.38
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Fund Description 01/01/2018 Debits Credits 09/30/2018
100 GENERAL FUND 16,238,468.96 20,043,567.09 30,365,003.46 5,917,032.59
203 TID #3 FUND 380,069.46 513,832.03 437,289.00 456,612.49
204 TID #4 FUND 1,042,022.89 415,811.54 329,591.35 1,128,243.08
205 TID #5 FUND 197,996.44 797,453.57 710,294.51 285,155.50
206 TID #6 FUND (24,816.79) 0.00 93,853.55 (118,670.34)
207 TID #7 FUND 1,081,451.99 1,326,562.61 1,626,847.73 781,166.87
208 TID #8 FUND 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,538.38 36,827.89 39,702.71 (336.44)
215 LIBRARY FUND 41,109.09 841,253.47 658,790.67 223,571.89
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 194,741.40 81,797.18 35,197.96 241,340.62
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 7,987.50 107.41 0.00 8,094.91
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 359,235.34 86,134.81 111,299.61 334,070.54
224 STORM SEWER FUND 646,695.92 447,516.76 515,300.10 578,912.58
225 CEMETERY FUND 33,051.16 440.93 186.94 33,305.15
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 75,414.26 105,633.99 78,794.37 102,253.88
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 37,889.90 29,497.63 2,154.55 65,232.98
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,737.15 2,663.25 1,464.96 4,935.44
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 5,798.94 4,308.24 3,129.35 6,977.83
231 SENIORS IN NEED 45,760.56 16,238.75 9,351.99 52,647.32
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 444,586.64 863,468.55 852,595.79 455,459.40
234 FOOD PANTRY 172,398.97 31,951.92 56,869.42 147,481.47
235 LANDMARKS 4,258.92 5,019.09 4,463.76 4,814.25
236 TREE COMMISSION 2,346.13 650.00 225.00 2,771.13
241 EMS TRUST FUND 14,739.71 8,674.32 7,076.80 16,337.23
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 36,045.06 5,049.38 15,183.07 25,911.37
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 794,509.86 136,479.41 129,895.56 801,093.71
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (3,174.07) 1,959,487.17 1,814,604.14 141,708.96
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 5,689.71 76.41 0.00 5,766.12
247 TOURISM FUND 26,140.07 52,741.62 55,057.92 23,823.77
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 69,576.86 60,000.00 87,073.51 42,503.35
252 K9 FUND 17,228.50 5,973.00 4,759.41 18,442.09
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 17,390.72 16,618.88 5,277.61 28,731.99
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 27,408.63 28,319.22 53,191.54 2,536.31
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 488,441.45 219,072.42 355,467.67 352,046.20
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 193,705.87 8,161,784.91 8,749,236.15 (393,745.37)
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 4,646,398.49 30,759,263.73 32,257,264.77 3,148,397.45
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 391,272.49 8,729,867.81 3,798,668.21 5,322,472.09
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 421,517.53 127,454.20 29,582.31 519,389.42
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 311,629.23 221,195.57 83,317.24 449,507.56
603 EMS 125,872.27 564,272.93 463,945.40 226,199.80
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 28,577,135.59 76,707,067.69 83,843,008.09 21,441,195.19
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**%* QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***
05/25/2017 58269 003405 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.26 AP VOID 10/16/2018
07/06/2017 58684 006005 STOUGHTON OPERA HOUSE FRIENDS ASSOC 10.00 AP
09/21/2017 59377 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,200.00 AP
11/02/2017 59729 006131 MCCALLA PRODUCTIONS LLC 1,750.00 AP VOID 10/03/2018
11/02/2017 59744 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 540.00 AP
11/02/2017 59745 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00 AP
12/07/2017 60048 000970 WAL-MART STORES INC 79.88 AP
12/28/2017 60211 006196 HEATHER BLACKWELL 15.00 AP
01/11/2018 60328 006225 DOLLAR GENERAL 3.50 AP
01/11/2018 60346 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 28.21 AP
01/25/2018 60474 006245 STEPHANIE JOHNSTON 67.48 AP
02/28/2018 60877 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 82.50 AP
03/22/2018 61047 005781 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS 100.00 AP VOID 10/05/2018
03/29/2018 61107 006316 JASPER JOHNSON 21.00 AP
04/26/2018 61362 006349 RYAN BAUGHN 98.80 AP
05/09/2018 61542 006363 JAMES SCHNEIDER 5.00 AP
05/09/2018 61554 006355 THE PENWORTHY COMPANY LLC 1,836.35 AP VOID 10/09/2018
06/07/2018 61802 000844 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 1,200.00 AP
06/14/2018 61885 000844 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 200.00 AP
07/19/2018 62158 006424 CERINA PARTRIDGE 6.20 AP
08/23/2018 62479 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 189.00 AP
08/23/2018 62497 003420 LINDA HALVERSON 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62542 005504 SUZANNE PATTERSON 70.00 AP
08/30/2018 62613 000820 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 182.33 AP
09/06/2018 62633 006482 DNR 70.00 AP
09/06/2018 62662 006485 MELINDA ROBERTS 100.00 AP
09/06/2018 62663 006483 KRISTI SCHULTZ 15.99 AP
09/13/2018 62679 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 6,303.02 AP
09/13/2018 62683 006060 AREA AGENCY ON AGING DANE COUNTY 15.00 AP
09/13/2018 62713 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 448.14 AP
09/13/2018 62735 006488 VETERAN AFFAIRS 437.18 AP
09/13/2018 62741 001026 WMCA 100.00 AP
09/13/2018 62743 001768 WPRA 2,560.50 AP
09/14/2018 517(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 13,126.08 AP
09/14/2018 518(E) 004692 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 10/04/2018
09/20/2018 62754 004214 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 30.00 AP
09/20/2018 62756 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,590.80 AP
09/20/2018 62758 000323 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 140.00 AP
09/20/2018 62759 006495 ARCHIBALD FISHER 962.00 AP
09/20/2018 62762 002598 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 1,375.00 AP
09/20/2018 62765 004891 HVZ EDUCATION 125.00 AP
09/20/2018 62769 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,404.75 AP
09/20/2018 62774 006315 MIDNIGHT MOON 50.00 AP
09/20/2018 62775 006494 SUSAN MOSEL 482.00 AP
09/20/2018 62778 000711 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 60.00 AP
09/20/2018 62781 006063 MIKE SCHNEIDER 850.00 AP
09/20/2018 62789 006486 KAREN WARWICK 20.00 AP
09/20/2018 62791 000998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 21.00 AP
09/27/2018 516(E) 000220 HOLLEE CAMACHO 16.83 AP
09/27/2018 62793 006314 ALLIANT ENERGY 944.20 AP
09/27/2018 62794 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 240.38 AP
09/27/2018 62795 003874 ANGUS YOUNG ASSOCIATES INC 3,673.06 AP
09/27/2018 62796 003080 ANYTIME FITNESS 3,500.00 AP
09/27/2018 62797 006499 AUSTEN AYERS 128.00 AP
09/27/2018 62798 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5,680.17 AP
09/27/2018 62799 000157 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 09/27/2018
09/27/2018 62800 000157 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 09/27/2018
09/27/2018 62801 006175 BILLY STRINGS LLC 3,000.00 AP
09/27/2018 62802 001454 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP 150.00 AP
09/27/2018 62803 005501 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 70.00 AP
09/27/2018 62804 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 90.00 AP
09/27/2018 62805 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 128.74 AP
09/27/2018 62806 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 100.62 AP
09/27/2018 62807 000256 CONNEY SAFETY PRODUCTS 668.66 AP
09/27/2018 62808 000257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 554.00 AP
09/27/2018 62809 000260 COUNTY MATERIALS CORPORATION 1,741.38 AP
09/27/2018 62810 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 174.00 AP
09/27/2018 62811 000302 DEMCO INC 704.23 AP
09/27/2018 62812 005007 EMPATHIA INC 375.00 AP
09/27/2018 62813 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 1,488.38 AP
09/27/2018 62814 006352 FSS BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC 38,015.94 AP
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09/27/2018 62815 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 567.82 AP
09/27/2018 62816 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 116.13 AP
09/27/2018 62817 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
09/27/2018 62818 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 50.00 AP
09/27/2018 62819 005868 ITU ABSORBTECH INC 48.55 AP
09/27/2018 62820 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 95.00 AP
09/27/2018 62821 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 86.95 AP
09/27/2018 62822 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 8,565.35 AP
09/27/2018 62823 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS 1,537.04 AP
09/27/2018 62824 006451 CHRIS JOHNSON 56.50 AP
09/27/2018 62825 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 189.40 AP
09/27/2018 62826 005235 LEGALSHIELD 150.50 AP
09/27/2018 62827 006372 PAM LEMIRE 28.40 AP
09/27/2018 62828 006497 BLAKE LEWIS 128.00 AP
09/27/2018 62829 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 1,247.82 AP
09/27/2018 62830 006498 JIM MACHO 128.00 AP
09/27/2018 62831 004202 MARCO INC 5,046.00 AP
09/27/2018 62832 005883 MESA GRAPHICS 107.00 AP
09/27/2018 62833 002922 MICHNA, JESSICA 135.00 AP
09/27/2018 62834 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 918.31 AP
09/27/2018 62835 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 321.91 AP
09/27/2018 62836 003036 MOUNT HOREB LIBRARY 25.00 AP
09/27/2018 62837 005383 PETER MULVEY 750.00 AP
09/27/2018 62838 006370 MUSIC THEATRE OF MADISON 350.00 AP
09/27/2018 62839 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 266.00 AP
09/27/2018 62840 004780 NORSE VIEW HOLDINGS LLC 1,200.00 AP
09/27/2018 62841 006496 NWTC 175.00 AP
09/27/2018 62842 006504 ARIELLE O'KEEFE 250.00 AP
09/27/2018 62843 005443 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 58.86 AP
09/27/2018 62844 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 31.98 AP
09/27/2018 62845 003157 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 199.41 AP
09/27/2018 62846 001642 REINDERS INC. 45.68 AP
09/27/2018 62847 006502 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC 3,000.00 AP
09/27/2018 62849 006503 SEAN ROWE 625.00 AP
09/27/2018 62850 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 895.00 AP
09/27/2018 62851 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 48.00 AP
09/27/2018 62852 000856 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER 25.00 AP
09/27/2018 62853 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 356.82 AP
09/27/2018 62854 005456 STOUGHTON YOGA 60.00 AP
09/27/2018 62855 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 5,265.33 AP
09/27/2018 62856 002764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 31.00 AP
09/27/2018 62857 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 26.85 AP
09/27/2018 62858 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 316.08 AP
09/27/2018 62859 001456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 563.50 AP
09/27/2018 62860 006501 WISCONSIN PARKS & RECREATION ASSOC. 2,556.25 AP
09/27/2018 62861 003870 WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL 481.00 AP
09/27/2018 62862 005509 WT.COX INFORMATION SERVICES 277.12 AP
09/28/2018 525(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 16,001.88 AP
09/28/2018 526 (E) 004692 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 10/12/2018
Totals: 120 155,830.00

*** CLEARED CHECKS ***

07/13/2017 58695 003080 ANYTIME FITNESS 0.00 AP VOID 09/27/2018
04/12/2018 61281 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 149.50 AP
07/26/2018 62214 006431 MICHELLE DONOFRIO 35.00 AP
08/02/2018 62286 003405 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 0.00 AP VOID 09/27/2018
08/09/2018 62345 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,994.00 AP
08/09/2018 62346 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 156.25 AP
08/09/2018 62369 006448 BILL MORRISON 150.00 AP
08/09/2018 62383 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 16,459.32 AP
08/09/2018 62386 006453 TOWN OF DELAVAN MUNI COURT 674.40 AP
08/16/2018 485(E) 003280 AGENCY FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS INC 2,500.00 AP
08/16/2018 489(E) 006059 MADISON HOUSE 2,500.00 AP
08/16/2018 491(E) 000655 NEW FRONTIER MANAGEMENT INC 2,250.00 AP
08/16/2018 62408 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,107.66 AP
08/16/2018 62410 006464 JUSTIN FREITAG 10.00 AP
08/16/2018 62419 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 210.00 AP
08/16/2018 62427 000711 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 70.00 AP
08/16/2018 62442 006186 TOWN OF DUNKIRK 80.00 AP
08/16/2018 62449 003870 WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL 182.00 AP
08/17/2018 505(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 12,315.35 AP

08/23/2018 502 (E) 004673 PARADIGM MUSIC LLC 2,500.00 AP
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08/23/2018 503 (E) 004673 PARADIGM MUSIC LLC 6,000.00 AP
08/23/2018 62460 006473 ARCARTISTS LLC 3,000.00 AP
08/23/2018 62466 001246 HELEN BAKKEN 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62468 005501 JEFEF BRIKOWSKI 0.00 AP VOID 09/26/2018
08/23/2018 62470 006466 ANNE BRUNSELL 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62475 001252 ARCHIE CHRISTENSEN 35.00 AP
08/23/2018 62480 003898 DEAN CLINIC- AUDIOLOGY DEPT 1,435.50 AP
08/23/2018 62486 006476 E.D. LOCKE PUBLIC LIBRARY 26.00 AP
08/23/2018 62489 001224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 50.00 AP
08/23/2018 62491 003419 NANCY GARCIA 72.50 AP
08/23/2018 62494 003441 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 910.00 AP
08/23/2018 62496 000417 PAM GRIGGS 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62498 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
08/23/2018 62499 006474 TODD HAMMES 300.00 AP
08/23/2018 62500 006469 DEBRA HANISKO 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62502 001853 MAURICE HILL 2,500.00 AP
08/23/2018 62516 006336 MARGE KITTLESON 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62520 005617 LINDA LANE 75.00 AP
08/23/2018 62522 005096 SARA LENZ 480.00 AP
08/23/2018 62524 006468 SANDI LOFTUS 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62528 004914 CORINNE MC GEEVER 82.50 AP
08/23/2018 62529 000599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. (SIN) 575.00 AP
08/23/2018 62537 006472 YVONNE NIELSEN 80.00 AP
08/23/2018 62540 006260 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 83.83 AP
08/23/2018 62547 000760 CATHY RIGDON 153.00 AP
08/23/2018 62548 003786 LINDA RUPP 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62551 001192 JANET SILBAUGH 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62552 001193 RUDY SILBAUGH 75.00 AP
08/23/2018 62558 005839 ROBERT STECHSCHULTE 70.00 AP
08/23/2018 62561 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 20.00 AP
08/23/2018 62568 001250 KRISTY THALACKER 75.00 AP
08/23/2018 62569 006179 THE BILLIONS CORPORATION 6,250.00 AP
08/23/2018 62570 005544 THE ROOTS AGENCY 2,500.00 AP
08/23/2018 62571 005544 THE ROOTS AGENCY 3,500.00 AP
08/23/2018 62573 004737 UNIFORM DEN EAST 548.01 AP
08/23/2018 62575 001223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 50.00 AP
08/30/2018 504 (E) 006408 CHARLENE MALUEG 20.00 AP
08/30/2018 62584 004121 AFLAC 382.98 AP
08/30/2018 62585 006016 ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA 250.00 AP
08/30/2018 62586 006477 JASON ANDERSON 200.00 AP
08/30/2018 62587 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98 AP
08/30/2018 62588 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 64.37 AP
08/30/2018 62589 000262 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 86,000.00 AP
08/30/2018 62590 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,877.92 AP
08/30/2018 62591 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 150.12 AP
08/30/2018 62592 001146 FIRST SUPPLY 804.98 AP
08/30/2018 62593 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 60.00 AP
08/30/2018 62594 000472 INKWORKS INC 308.96 AP
08/30/2018 62595 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 237.50 AP
08/30/2018 62596 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 59,943.90 AP
08/30/2018 62597 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS 649.68 AP
08/30/2018 62598 005161 GARY JOHNSON 200.00 AP
08/30/2018 62599 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 220.00 AP
08/30/2018 62600 003272 DENNIS OR AMY KITTLESON 40.00 AP
08/30/2018 62601 005537 SCOTT KLIMEK 135.00 AP
08/30/2018 62602 001168 KOFFEE KUP 384.00 AP
08/30/2018 62603 005720 KROGER 1,556.04 AP
08/30/2018 62604 005235 LEGALSHIELD 150.50 AP
08/30/2018 62605 006394 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC 729,055.01 AP
08/30/2018 62606 004202 MARCO INC 605.36 AP
08/30/2018 62608 005443 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 22.45 AP
08/30/2018 62609 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 71.36 AP
08/30/2018 62610 000725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 5,010.00 AP
08/30/2018 62611 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 2,832.17 AP
08/30/2018 62612 006479 TYLER SEGERSON 187.00 AP
08/30/2018 62614 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 18.60 AP
08/30/2018 62615 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 37.00 AP
08/30/2018 62616 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 9,042.68 AP
08/30/2018 62617 000946 UWEX CENTER FOR LAND USE EDUC 45.00 AP
08/31/2018 509(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 18,477.34 AP
08/31/2018 510 (E) 004692 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 09/13/2018
08/31/2018 511(E) 004692 VOID 0.00 AP VOID 09/13/2018
09/06/2018 507 (E) 006303 AMY JO GILLINGHAM 156.58 AP
09/06/2018 508 (E) 006296 HOLLY LICHT 282.03 AP
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09/06/2018 62621 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 21.93 AP
09/06/2018 62622 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 73.15 AP
09/06/2018 62623 000143 AT&T 332.10 AP
09/06/2018 62624 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 220.00 AP
09/06/2018 62625 005969 BERGKAMP INC 438.49 AP
09/06/2018 62626 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 543.33 AP
09/06/2018 62627 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 64.37 AP
09/06/2018 62628 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 663.00 AP
09/06/2018 62629 000256 CONNEY SAFETY PRODUCTS 254.66 AP
09/06/2018 62630 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 49.70 AP
09/06/2018 62631 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 5,724.14 AP
09/06/2018 62632 006056 DEAN MEDICAL GROUP 77.00 AP
09/06/2018 62634 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 45.00 AP
09/06/2018 62635 000344 ETIcorp 262.00 AP
09/06/2018 62636 000386 GALL'S INC 176.43 AP
09/06/2018 62637 005540 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,045.86 AP
09/06/2018 62638 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 150.00 AP
09/06/2018 62639 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 124.20 AP
09/06/2018 62640 000472 INKWORKS INC 46.00 AP
09/06/2018 62641 002722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 3,500.00 AP
09/06/2018 62642 002722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 1,000.00 AP
09/06/2018 62643 002722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 0.00 AP VOID 09/11/2018
09/06/2018 62644 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,124.00 AP
09/06/2018 62645 006481 JIMMIE DALE GILMOURE TOURS INC 1,875.00 AP
09/06/2018 62646 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00 AP
09/06/2018 62647 001168 KOFFEE KUP 1,249.00 AP
09/06/2018 62648 005720 KROGER 590.16 AP
09/06/2018 62649 006484 JONATHAN LANGFORD 250.00 AP
09/06/2018 62650 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 686.40 AP
09/06/2018 62651 005482 BILL MAJERLE 103.07 AP
09/06/2018 62652 004202 MARCO INC 239.29 AP
09/06/2018 62653 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,520.00 AP
09/06/2018 62654 005402 BILL NEITZEL 1,173.88 AP
09/06/2018 62655 005108 NEW HIGHWAY INC 1,875.00 AP
09/06/2018 62656 004224 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 523.98 AP
09/06/2018 62657 006398 NORTHWESTERN STONE, LLC 178.09 AP
09/06/2018 62658 005443 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 9.44 AP
09/06/2018 62659 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 86.15 AP
09/06/2018 62660 005936 PGH FIRE PROTECTION LLC 320.00 AP
09/06/2018 62661 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 15.00 AP
09/06/2018 62664 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 874.00 AP
09/06/2018 62665 000828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 5,000.00 AP
09/06/2018 62666 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 12,075.88 AP
09/06/2018 62667 006005 STOUGHTON OPERA HOUSE FRIENDS ASSOC 5,000.00 AP
09/06/2018 62668 000875 STREICHER'S 5,018.00 AP
09/06/2018 62669 006480 T & T STONE CORP 440.46 AP
09/06/2018 62670 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100.00 AP
09/06/2018 62671 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,511.12 AP
09/06/2018 62672 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 2.79 AP
09/06/2018 62673 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,100.00 AP
09/06/2018 62674 004678 VIEVU 318.00 AP
09/06/2018 62675 001456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 945.25 AP
09/06/2018 62676 002612 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 7,104.84 AP
09/06/2018 62677 001768 WPRA 75.00 AP
09/07/2018 62618 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 1,251.33 PR
09/07/2018 62619 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,865.00 PR
09/07/2018 62620 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 290.00 PR
09/13/2018 512 (E) 002437 KING, JERRY 9.57 AP
09/13/2018 513(E) 006307 RENEE TAYLOR 560.05 AP
09/13/2018 62678 006279 RUNNING, INC 8,368.74 AP
09/13/2018 62680 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 236.53 AP
09/13/2018 62681 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 73.00 AP
09/13/2018 62682 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 27.28 AP
09/13/2018 62684 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 7.49 AP
09/13/2018 62685 000143 AT&T 61.20 AP
09/13/2018 62686 002144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 3,464.00 AP
09/13/2018 62687 002405 AZTLAND LLC 1,985.50 AP
09/13/2018 62688 005259 BADGER WATER 48.75 AP
09/13/2018 62689 003144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 450.00 AP
09/13/2018 62690 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 150.00 AP
09/13/2018 62691 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 414.90 AP
09/13/2018 62692 004272 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 249.50 AP
09/13/2018 62693 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 200.53 AP
09/13/2018 62694 005254 CITY OF MONONA AMBULANCE 232.17 AP
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09/13/2018 62695 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 1,108.80 AP
09/13/2018 62696 003227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 445.87 AP
09/13/2018 62697 000333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN 51.96 AP
09/13/2018 62698 002024 FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON 10,500.00 AP
09/13/2018 62699 000386 GALL'S INC 217.83 AP
09/13/2018 62700 005540 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,246.66 AP
09/13/2018 62701 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 64.00 AP
09/13/2018 62702 005032 KEVIN OR DIANA HANSON 80.00 AP
09/13/2018 62703 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 3,140.25 AP
09/13/2018 62704 003409 LEE RECREATION LLC 732.00 AP
09/13/2018 62705 006489 LIBERTY MUTUAL W/C 702.70 AP
09/13/2018 62706 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 472.50 AP
09/13/2018 62707 006490 HAROLD LOPEZ-NUSSA TORRES 1,250.00 AP
09/13/2018 62708 001665 MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP 174.17 AP
09/13/2018 62709 005071 NAPA AUTO PARTS 135.08 AP
09/13/2018 62710 005611 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST 1,000.00 AP
09/13/2018 62711 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 34.00 AP
09/13/2018 62712 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 107.99 AP
09/13/2018 62714 002187 PERKINS SALES INC 101.83 AP
09/13/2018 62715 000705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 639.10 AP
09/13/2018 62716 001579 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. 162.95 AP
09/13/2018 62717 006010 PREMIER TENNIS AND FITNESS LLC 1,204.00 AP
09/13/2018 62718 000725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,618.00 AP
09/13/2018 62719 006487 QUARTZ 627.00 AP
09/13/2018 62720 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 340.95 AP
09/13/2018 62721 001215 RICOH USA INC 74.94 AP
09/13/2018 62722 005849 RICOH USA, INC. 437.10 AP
09/13/2018 62723 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 1,187.16 AP
09/13/2018 62724 005675 ROYAL OAK & ASSOCIATES, INC 4,967.50 AP
09/13/2018 62725 002559 SPRINT 166.09 AP
09/13/2018 62726 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 252.00 AP
09/13/2018 62727 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 480.00 AP
09/13/2018 62728 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 28,734.01 AP
09/13/2018 62729 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 2,264.33 AP
09/13/2018 62730 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 13,393.35 AP
09/13/2018 62731 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 23.58 AP
09/13/2018 62732 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 64.06 AP
09/13/2018 62733 006027 USA BLUEBOOK 627.95 AP
09/13/2018 62734 004865 USPS 1,850.00 AP
09/13/2018 62736 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 10,899.97 AP
09/13/2018 62737 006486 KAREN WARWICK 0.00 AP VOID 09/18/2018
09/13/2018 62738 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 119.00 AP
09/13/2018 62739 001004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 15.00 AP
09/13/2018 62740 004754 WISCONSIN LOGOS, LLC 90.00 AP
09/13/2018 62742 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 695.05 AP
09/14/2018 62744 006492 JENNIFER TOWER 0.00 AP VOID 09/18/2018
09/20/2018 514 (E) 006296 HOLLY LICHT 140.76 AP
09/20/2018 515(E) 004483 SWADLEY, TIM OR LORI 36.72 AP
09/20/2018 62750 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 497.44 AP
09/20/2018 62751 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 121.54 AP
09/20/2018 62752 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00 AP
09/20/2018 62753 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,963.42 AP
09/20/2018 62755 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 116.25 AP
09/20/2018 62757 000321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 1,379.94 AP
09/20/2018 62760 006495 ARCHIBALD FISHER 0.00 AP VOID 09/26/2018
09/20/2018 62761 002598 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 0.00 AP VOID 09/26/2018
09/20/2018 62763 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 479.86 AP
09/20/2018 62764 005898 GREEN ROAD POTTERY LLC 320.00 AP
09/20/2018 62766 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 125.00 AP
09/20/2018 62767 000478 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING 650.00 AP
09/20/2018 62768 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,458.00 AP
09/20/2018 62770 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS 1,379.49 AP
09/20/2018 62771 000504 TERRY KAHL 900.00 AP
09/20/2018 62772 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 180.00 AP
09/20/2018 62773 005720 KROGER 1,072.18 AP
09/20/2018 62776 004570 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF 145.50 AP
09/20/2018 62777 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 155.41 AP
09/20/2018 62779 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 66.50 AP
09/20/2018 62780 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 125.00 AP
09/20/2018 62782 005961 JAMES SKOIEN 60.00 AP
09/20/2018 62783 006493 BJORN STANTON 26.50 AP
09/20/2018 62784 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 46.00 AP
09/20/2018 62785 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 170.64 AP

09/20/2018 62786 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 640.25 AP
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09/20/2018 62787 006235 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP 120,710.15 AP
09/20/2018 62788 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 2,167.50 AP
09/20/2018 62790 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 4,352.61 AP
09/21/2018 62745 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 850.30 PR
09/21/2018 62746 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 1,228.25 PR
09/21/2018 62747 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,915.00 PR
09/21/2018 62748 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,304.39 PR
09/21/2018 62749 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 290.00 PR
09/25/2018 62792 006500 AMELLIA TALLAND 2,200.00 AP
09/27/2018 62848 006491 MARK ROCHON 12,488.67 AP

Totals: 252 1,350,596.03
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09/05/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5043'
GL Trx #: 86184
WEB PAYMENT MEYER - BB058648-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - MEYER - BB058648-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/05/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5044'
GL Trx #: 86185
WEB PAYMENT KELLER - BB057057-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMENT KELLER - BB057057-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
09/05/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5045'
GL Trx #: 86186
WEB PAYMENT - NOVAK - BB057094-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 136.60
WEB PAYMENT - NOVAK - BB057094-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 136.60
136.60 136.60
09/05/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5046'
GL Trx #: 86187
WEB PAYMENT - FINCO - BC702168-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT FINCO - BC702168-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/05/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5047'
GL Trx #: 86188
WEB PAYMENT GORMAN - BB847846-6 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT GORMAN - BB847846-6 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/10/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5065'
GL Trx #: 86900
WEB PAYMENT RITTER - BC595515-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT RITTER - BC595515-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/10/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5066"
GL Trx #: 86901
WEB PAYMENT SANDERS - C78015S27H 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.92
WEB PAYMENT SANDERS - C78015S27H 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.92
20.92 20.92
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/10/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5067'
GL Trx #: 86902
WEB PAYMENT LUND JUR - BB058420-!100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT LUND JUR - BB058420-!100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/11/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5068'
GL Trx #: 86897
WEB PAYMENT WALLACE - BC706837-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT WALLACE - BC706837-5100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/12/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5069'
GL Trx #: 86896
WEB PAYMENT ASADULLAH - BB058477-100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT ASADULLAH - BB058477-100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/19/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5095'
GL Trx #: 87234
WEB PAYMENT KOHLHOFF - 54833M 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
WEB PAYMENT KOHLHOFF - 54833M 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
09/19/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5096'
GL Trx #: 87235
WEB PAYMENT LIUM - 33646 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
WEB PAYMENT LIUM - 33646 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
09/19/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5097'
GL Trx #: 87236
WEB PAYMENT - COUNT - BB057342-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT COUNT - BB057342-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/19/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5098'
GL Trx #: 87237
WEB PAYMENT ERICKSON - BC595746-.100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 111.40
WEB PAYMENT ERICKSON - BC595746-.100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 111.40
111.40 111.40
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09/19/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5099'
GL Trx #: 87238
WEB PAYMENT - CONLON -DONATION SR (100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
WEB PAYMENT - CONLON -DONATION SR (100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 50.00
50.00 50.00
09/20/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5115'
GL Trx #: 87225
WEB PAYMENT - BENNETT - C7806B3P6Q 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT - BENNETT - C7806B3P6Q 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/20/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5116'
GL Trx #: 87227
WEB PAYMENT - ROEKER - BB058161-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - ROEKER - BB058161-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/20/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5117'
GL Trx #: 87228
WEB PAYMENT - HANCZ - BB058131-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - HANCZ - BB058131-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/20/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5102'
GL Trx #: 87246
TIF AMENDMENT FEE 205-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 1,000.00
TIF AMENDMENT FEE 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000.00
TIF AMENDMENT FEE 208-57120-50850 ADMINSTRATION 1,000.00
TIF AMENDMENT FEE 208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
09/24/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5118'
GL Trx #: 87229
WEB PAYMENT - SUN - BB058181-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT - SUN - BB058181-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
09/24/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5122'
GL Trx #: 87233
WEB RETURN - COUNT - BB057342-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
WEB RETURN - COUNT - BB057342-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
10.00 10.00
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09/25/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5119'
GL Trx #: 87230
WEB PAYMENT - REINDERS - BB058603-1100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - REINDERS - BB058603-1100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/26/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5120'
GL Trx #: 87231
WEB PAYMENT - WEICHBROD - AE220265-100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - WEICHBROD - AE220265-100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/26/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5121'
GL Trx #: 87232
WEB PAYMENT - HARVEY - BB058634-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - HARVEY - BB058634-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
09/27/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5134'
GL Trx #: 87821
WEB PAYMENT - LARSEN - BC702167-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - LARSEN - BC702167-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/27/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5135'
GL Trx #: 87822
WEB PAYMENT - WYNN - BC595563-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - WYNN - BC595563-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/27/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5136'
GL Trx #: 87823
WEB PAYMEN T- COOK - BB058214 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMEN T- COOK - BB058214 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
09/28/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5137'
GL Trx #: 87824
WEB PAYMENT - FEERO - 34117 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
WEB PAYMENT - FEERO - 34117 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
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09/28/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5138"
GL Trx #: 87825
WEB PAYMENT - BEILKE - BB058548-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - BEILKE - BB058548-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '4996"
GL Trx #: 85868
TO RECORD SAFE DEPOSIT BOX RENTAL 1100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 75.30
TO RECORD SAFE DEPOSIT BOX RENTAL 1100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.30
75.30 75.30
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5051"
GL Trx #: 86388
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABRLE 16,963.69
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,963.69
16,963.69 16,963.69
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5093"
GL Trx #: 86882
TO RECORD 2017A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 86,100.01
TO RECORD 2017A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 86,100.01
86,100.01 86,100.01
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5092'"
GL Trx #: 86883
RECORD 2016A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 43,825.00
RECORD 2016A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 43,825.00
43,825.00 43,825.00
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5091"
GL Trx #: 86884
TO RECORD 2015A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 20,484.38
TO RECORD 2015A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20,484.38
20,484.38 20,484.38
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5090'
GL Trx #: 86885
TO RECORD 2014A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 18,912.50
TO RECORD 2014A INTEREST PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18,912.50
18,912.50 18,912.50
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09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5087"
GL Trx #: 86886
TO RECORD CHECK STOCK REORDER 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 963.13
TO RECORD CHECK STOCK REORDER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 963.13
963.13 963.13
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5086"
GL Trx #: 86887
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,574.61
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,574.61
5,574.61 5,574.61
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5084"
GL Trx #: 86889
TO RECORD 2010B INTEREST PAID 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 11,275.00
TO RECORD 2010B INTEREST PAID 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 11,275.00
11,275.00 11,275.00
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5083"
GL Trx #: 86890
TO RECORD 2010A INTEREST PAID 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 23,555.00
TO RECORD 2010A INTEREST PAID 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 23,555.00
23,555.00 23,555.00
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5082"
GL Trx #: 86891
TO RECORD 2009 INTEREST PAID 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 4,427.50
TO RECORD 2009 INTEREST PAID 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,427.50
4,427.50 4,427.50
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5072"'
GL Trx #: 86895
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - BAKKEN 100-00000-46750-32450700 RECREATION 65.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - BAKKEN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 65.00
65.00 65.00
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5073"
GL Trx #: 86898
TRANSFER FROM CC ACCOUNT 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 385,000.00
TRANSFER FROM CC ACCOUNT 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 385,000.00
385,000.00 385,000.00
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09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5088"
GL Trx #: 86907
TO RECORD YOUTH CENTER RENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD YOUTH CENTER RENT 100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAI INCOME 1,500.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5089"
GL Trx #: 86908
TO RECORD BAB REBATE 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,700.13
TO RECORD BAB REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 REBATE 7,700.13
7,700.13 7,700.13
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5123"
GL Trx #: 87226
TO RECORD YOUTH CENTER RENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000.00
TO RECORD YOUTH CENTER RENT 100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAI. INCOME 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5142'
GL Trx #: 87898
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 100-00000-21565 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABRII 5,809.92
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,809.92
5,809.92 5,809.92
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5145'"
GL Trx #: 87900
TO RECORD 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSITS TO 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 41,493.88
TO RECORD 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSITS TO 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-: 41,493.88
41,493.88 41,493.88
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5148'"
GL Trx #: 87901
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 109,650.61
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 109,650.61
109,650.61 109,650.61
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5152"
GL Trx #: 87902
TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 577.91
TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - 9] 577.91
577.91 577.91
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09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5143"
GL Trx #: 87903
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 511.27
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 511.27
511.27 511.27
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5153"
GL Trx #: 87904
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 8,022.38
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8,022.38
8,022.38 8,022.38
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5154'
GL Trx #: 87905
TO RECORD WHAT EBC TOOK - 9/7/18 P;100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 205.76
TO RECORD WHAT EBC TOOK - 9/7/18 P;100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 205.76
205.76 205.76
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5155"
GL Trx #: 87906
TO RECORD WHAT EBC TOOK -9/21/18 P;100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 101.92
TO RECORD WHAT EBC TOOK -9/21/18 P;100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 101.92
101.92 101.92
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5156"
GL Trx #: 87907
EBC REFUND - DAN JENKS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 917.28
EBC REFUND - DAN JENKS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 917.28
917.28 917.28
09/30/2018 CRJE Ref Numl: '5147'
GL Trx #: 87909
TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,070.96
TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 9,070.96
9,070.96 9,070.96
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5146"
GL Trx #: 87910
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK F1 107.72
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 107.72
107.72 107.72
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2018 TO 09/30/2018
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/30/2018 CDJE Ref Numl: '5149'
GL Trx #: 87911
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 264.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 264.00
264.00 264.00
807,954.98 807,954.98
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 11,813.06
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 16,963.69
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 757.12
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 5,809.92
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 7,204.73
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 100.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 8,022.38
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32450700 65.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 9,070.96
RENTAL INCOME 100-00000-48220-41900000 2,500.00
DONATIONS - CENTER 100-00000-48505-50400000 50.00
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 511.27
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 183.02
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 963.13
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 1,000.00
ADMINSTRATION 205-57120-50850 1,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 1,000.00
ADMINSTRATION 208-57120-50850 1,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 275,349.39
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 275,349.39
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 200,879.26
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 7,700.13
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 208,579.39
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 42,071.79
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 603-00000-13011 577.91
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 603-00000-13016 41,493.88
GRAND TOTAL: 560,007.71 560,007.71
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User: JAMIN

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2018

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2018 09/30/2018 MONTH 09/30/2018 BALANCE $ BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Net - Dept 00000 - MEMORY 13,414,038.00 12,652,305.10 116,165.74 761,732.90
Net - Dept 51100 - LEGISLATIVE (47,005.00) (32,133.55) (3,875.40) (14,871.45)
Net - Dept 51200 - JUDICIAL (57,381.00) (39,884.65) (3,840.79) (17,496.35)
Net - Dept 51300 - LEGAL (110,500.00) (71,616.60) 0.00 (38,883.40)
Net - Dept 51400 - MAYOR (101,386.00) (73,788.35) (7,078.53) (27,597.65)
Net - Dept 51420 - CLERK (192,372.00) (144,950.83) (13,119.48) (47,421.17)
Net - Dept 51440 - ELECTION (31,500.00) (22,221.69) (146.27) (9,278.31)
Net - Dept 51510 - FINANCE DIRECTOR (501,656.00) (406,798.15) (31,704.72) (94,857.85)
Net - Dept 51530 - ASSESSOR (47,500.00) (44,000.00) 0.00 (3,500.00)
Net - Dept 51550 - HR/RISK MANAGEMENT (171,913.00) (114,768.05) (12,534.98) (57,144.95)
Net - Dept 51900 - OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT (124,500.00) (63,543.93) 0.00 (60,956.07)
Net - Dept 51930 - INSURANCE (272,893.00) (259,917.15) 0.00 (12,975.85)
Net - Dept 52100 - LAW ENFORCEMENT (2,993,638.00) (2,192,568.68) (227,232.06) (801,069.32)
Net - Dept 52200 - FIRE PROTECTION (508,585.00) (294,500.29) (28,215.27) (214,084.71)
Net - Dept 52400 - INSPECTION (107,150.00) (68,109.13) (7,224.09) (39,040.87)
Net - Dept 53200 - CITY BUILDINGS (193,051.00) (108,516.76) (14,018.84) (84,534.24)
Net - Dept 53300 - HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST (1,120,302.00) (789,123.92) (70,434.57) (331,178.08)
Net - Dept 53310 - SNOW REMOVAL (70,000.00) (53,622.63) 0.00 (16,377.37)
Net - Dept 53400 - SIGNS AND MARKINGS (18,000.00) (12,545.48) (873.76) (5,454.52)
Net - Dept 53420 - STREET LIGHTING (130,000.00) (87,592.11) (9,621.26) (42,407.89)
Net - Dept 53620 - SANITATION (715,000.00) (475,400.60) 0.00 (239,599.40)
Net - Dept 54600 - SENIOR CENTER (497,959.00) (371,317.28) (42,416.00) (126,641.72)
Net - Dept 54910 - CEMETERY (35,000.00) (30,167.04) (4,292.35) (4,832.96)
Net - Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT (7,300.00) (318.48) 0.00 (6,981.52)
Net - Dept 55200 - PARKS (200,173.00) (169,486.45) (19,878.31) (30,686.55)
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2018

Page: 2/3

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2018 09/30/2018 MONTH 09/30/2018 BALANCE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND

Net - Dept 55300 - RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS (333,150.00) (246,396.18) (19,766.75) (86,753.82)

Net - Dept 55400 - YOUTH CENTER (185,891.00) (134,132.17) (23,963.85) (51,758.83)

Net - Dept 55500 - IT/MEDIA SERVICES (300,355.00) (201,808.29) (24,747.74) (98,546.71)

Net - Dept 56300 - PLANNING (218,784.00) (195,328.11) (21,085.70) (23,455.89)

Net - Dept 59200 - CONTINGENCY (80,000.00) (6,000.00) (3,000.00) (74,000.00)

Net - Dept 59300 - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE (2,652,786.00) (2,652,786.00) 0.00 0.00

Net - Dept 59400 - TRANSFER TO CAPITAL (670,731.00) (670,731.00) 0.00 0.00

Net - Dept 59500 - TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS (721,577.00) (701,115.90) (13,824.30) (20,461.10)

Net - Dept 59510 (20,000.00) (20,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 13,414,038.00 12,652,305.10 116,165.74 761,732.90 94.32
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,438,038.00 10,755,189.45 602,895.02 2,682,848.55 80.04
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (24,000.00) 1,897,115.65 (486,729.28) (1,921,115.65) 7,904.65
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Net - Dept 00000 - MEMORY 823,126.00 840, 683.98 1,357.38 (17,557.98)

Net - Dept 55110 (823,126.00) (635,309.30) (63,365.58) (187,816.70)
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 823,126.00 840, 683.98 1,357.38 (17,557.98) 102.13
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 823,126.00 635,309.30 63,365.58 187,816.70 77.18
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 205,374.68 (62,008.20) (205,374.68)  100.00
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Net - Dept 00000 - MEMORY 950, 670.00 895,675.55 28,902.94 54,994.45

Net - Dept 55190 - GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES (936,420.00) (715, 670.90) (60,390.56) (220,749.10)

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2018
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2018 09/30/2018 MONTH 09/30/2018 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 950,670.00 895,675.55 28,902.94 54,994.45 94.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 936,420.00 715,670.90 60,390.56 220,749.10 76.43
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 14,250.00 180,004.65 (31,487.62) (165,754.65) 1,263.19
Fund 603 - EMS
Net - Dept 00000 - MEMORY 759,876.00 503,086.49 51,143.72 256,789.51
Net - Dept 52300 - AMBULANCE (561,322.00) (350,653.83) (40,416.40) (210,668.17)
Net - Dept 58200 - INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES (34,035.00) (13,900.00) (13,900.00) (20,135.00)
Net - Dept 59230 - TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS (155,000.00) (55,000.00) 0.00 (100,000.00)
Fund 603 - EMS:
TOTAL REVENUES 759,876.00 503,086.49 51,143.72 256,789.51 66.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 750,357.00 419,553.83 54,316.40 330,803.17 55.91
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 9,519.00 83,532.66 (3,172.68) (74,013.66) 877.54
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 15,947,710.00 14,891,751.12 197,569.78 1,055,958.88 93.38
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 15,947,941.00 12,525,723.48 780,967.56 3,422,217.52 78.54
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (231.00) 2,366,027.64 (583,397.78) (2,366,258.64):4,254.39







CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
OCTOBER 9, 2018 @ 6:00 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 321 S FOURTH STREET, STOUGHTON, WI

Present
Denise Duranczyk, Pat O’Connor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Tim Swadley

Absent and Excused
Kathleen Johnson

Others Present
Clerk Licht, Planning Director Scheel, Finance Director Friedl, Utilities Director Kardasz,
Assistant Utilities Director Hoops

Call to Order
Duranczyk called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m.

Communications
Duranczyk thanked Utilities Director Kardasz for his years of service.

Reports
None

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Approval of the September 25, 2018 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Jenson, second by Duranczyk to approve the September 25, 2018 Finance
Committee Minutes. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action related to the final agreement between the State of
Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton for costs for road improvements to US Highway 51
Scheel said that this is not a total road reconstruction. There will be 3 roundabouts as part of
the project. There is a public information meeting that will be in November.

Motion by O’Connor, second Jenson to approve the final agreement between the State of
Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton for costs for road improvements to US HWY 51. Motion
carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action related to the 2019 Utilities Operating and CIP Budgets
Finance Director Friedl presented the Utilities budget information. He addressed the utility
rate increases as well as the overview for the operating and CIP budgets.

Motion by Jenson, second by Duranczyk to approve the 2019 Utilities Operating and CIP
Budgets. Motion carried 4-0.





FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Unassigned Fund Balance Policy revisions

Debt Management Policy revisions

Review of financial reports and fund balances in the Library, Senior Center, and Food Pantry
Funds

Mad Rep

Adjournment
Motion by Jenson, second by O’Connor to adjourn at 6:48 p.m. Motion carried 4-0.






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 9, 2018
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian R. Hoops

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director

Subject: Real estate listing of the vacant land located at 3201 McComb Rd

On November 30, 2009, Stoughton Utilities closed on the purchase of a 17-acre farmette located at 3201
McComb Road, with a sale price of $350,000. This property was acquired for the future construction of
an electrical substation, at the time planned for 2015. This property was selected for a variety of reasons,
including the proximity to the existing electrical transmission lines owned by American Transmission
Company (ATC), proximity to the portions of our electrical distribution system that needed to be made
more robust to serve current and future growth, and the proximity to the existing city limits for ease of
annexation.

In 2013, the 17 acre parcel was split into two separate parcels; a 5.762 acre parcel at 3221 McComb Rd,
to be used as the site of the new electrical substation, and a separate 10.683 acre parcel at 3201 McComb
Rd., to be reserved for future utility use or sale. Both parcels were annexed into the City of Stoughton.
The vacant parcel was zoned RH, Rural Holding District.

In July 2017, Stoughton Utilities conducted an appraisal report of the 10.68 acres of vacant land located
at 3201 McComb Rd. Based on the current market value estimates as of June 30, 2017, the parcel was
appraised at $45,000 per acre, or a total of $480,000. The appraisal report suggested that the highest and
best market use of the property would be for commercial development.

In August 2018, Stoughton Utilities completed the construction of the new West Substation on the parcel
at 3221 McComb Rd. Stoughton Utilities no longer has a use for the vacant parcel at 3201 McComb Rd.
Accordingly, Stoughton Utilities staff is recommending that the vacant parcel be listed for sale at this
time.

The Mayor was approached by a neighboring property owner with a potential temporary listing contract.
When the vacant land located in Business Park North was listed, the City solicited three proposals.

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee review and approve the listing of 10.683 acres of
vacant land located at 3201 McComb Road and recommend a listing strategy, and recommend approval
to the Stoughton Finance Committee and Stoughton Common Council at their October 23, 2018 meeting.





